

# AGENDA ITEM NO.

# COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: February 13, 2018

Date:

January 3, 2018

To: From: Phomas K. Matson, Public Works Director

Subject: Third Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. Regarding the Provision of Design Engineering and Project Development Services for the Replacement of the Williams Creek Bridge on Grizzly Bluff Road

## **RECOMMENDATIONS:**

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve, and authorize the Chair of the Board to execute, the attached third amendment to the agreement for consultant services with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc., dated March 25, 2014, regarding the provision of design engineering and project development services for the replacement of the Williams Creek Bridge on Grizzly Bluff Road; and
- 2. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return two (2) fully executed original copies of the attached third amendment to the Department of Public Works for further processing.

## SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Road Fund, Federal Highways Administration Highway Bridge Program

## DISCUSSION:

On March 25, 2014, your Board approved the agreement for consultant services with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. (Attachment 1) regarding the provision of design engineering and project development services pertaining to the replacement of the Williams Creek Bridge on Grizzly Bluff Road ("consultant

Prepared by Jeffrey A. Ball	CAO Approval Karen Cloubs
REVIEW: Auditor County Counsel Hum	an Resources 166 Other
TYPE OF ITEM:	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
X Consent	Upon motion of Supervisor Bass Seconded by Supervisor Fennell
Departmental	
Public Hearing	Ayes Bass. Fennell Sundherg, Bohn, Wilson
Other	Ayes Bass, Fennell, Sundberg, Bohn, Wilson Nays
	Abstain
PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:	Absent
Board Order No	and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the recommended action contained in this Board report.
Meeting of: July 19, 2016	
	Dated: 2/13/18
	Pri

Kathy Hayes, Clerk of the Board

services agreement"). On January 12, 2016, the parties agreed to amend the consultant services agreement in order to extend the term thereof to February 23, 2018, and expand the scope of services set forth therein to include construction support services (Attachment 2). The first amendment to the consultant services agreement also increased the maximum amount payable thereunder by \$62,000 for a total contract amount of \$335,000.

On July 19, 2016, the Board approved the second amendment to the consultant services agreement (Attachment 3) which adjusted the standard billing rate schedule and further expanded the scope of services set forth therein and increased the maximum amount payable thereunder. The additional services included changes to the Hydrology and Hydraulics Analysis Report, an addendum to the Foundation Report, resubmittal of project plans, revalidation and revision to the environmental documents and permits and additional support necessary to complete the right of way phase of the project. The second amendment increased the maximum amount payable under the consultant services agreement to a total contract amount of \$413,907.

On November 30, 2017, the Department of Public Works received approval from the Federal Highway Bridge Program to proceed with construction of the project and has scheduled the advertisement of the Williams Creek Bridge Replacement Project for January 9, 2018. The attached third amendment to the consultant services agreement (Attachment 4) will extend the term of the consultant services agreement to February 18, 2020, which will enable Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. to provide construction support services during the construction phase of the project.

Accordingly, the Department of Public Works recommends that the Board of Supervisors approve, and authorize the Chair of the Board to execute, the attached third amendment to the consultant services agreement.

## FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The Williams Creek Bridge Replacement Project is being funded through the Federal Highways Bridge Program and the Humboldt County Road Fund. Approval of the attached third amendment to the consultant services agreement does not increase the maximum amount payable to Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. and preserves the existing funding of the bridge replacement project. As a result, approval of the attached third amendment will not impact the Humboldt County General Fund.

The recommended action conforms to the Board of Supervisors' Core Role of providing for and maintaining infrastructure as identified in the Board's Strategic Framework.

#### **OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:**

California Department of Transportation and the Federal Highways Administration

#### ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board could choose to not authorize the attached third amendment to the consultant services agreement. However, this alternative is not recommended because the provision of construction support services is necessary to complete the construction phase of the project.

#### ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment 1: Agreement for Consultant Services with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc., dated March 25, 2014, regarding design engineering and project development services for the replacement of the Williams Creek Bridge on Grizzly Bluff Road

- Attachment 2: First Amendment to the Consultant Services Agreement with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. dated January 12, 2016
- Attachment 3: Second Amendment to the Consultant Services Agreement with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. dated July 19, 2016
- Attachment 4: Third Amendment to the Consultant Services Agreement with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.
- Attachment 5: Certificate of Liability Insurance for Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.

.

# ATTACHMENT 1

Agreement for Consultant Services with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc., dated March 25, 2014, regarding design engineering and project development services for the replacement of the Williams Creek Bridge on Grizzly Bluff Road

#### AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

4

#### HUMBOLDT COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AND MARK THOMAS & COMPANY FOR BRIDGE DESIGN SERVICES TO REPLACE WILLIAM CREEK BRIDGE (4C-209) ON GRIZZLY BLUFF ROAD Project No. 594209

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this <u>25</u><sup>th</sup> day of <u>March</u>, 2014, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called COUNTY, and Mark Thomas & Company (a corporation), hereinafter called CONSULTANT.

#### RECITALS

COUNTY desires professional assistance to perform bridge design services which work is hereinafter referred to as the Work or Project and further described in <u>Attachment</u> <u>"A"</u> and COUNTY desires to have services performed in accordance with COUNTY'S needs.

The doing of such work involves the performance of professional and technical services of a temporary and occasional character, and COUNTY has no employees available to perform such services and is unable to hire employees for the performance thereof for this temporary period.

CONSULTANT is a Professional and CONSULTANT represents that it is well qualified to perform said work.

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Government Code 31000, COUNTY may retain independent contractors to perform special services for COUNTY or any COUNTY department; and

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT is willing and able to perform the duties and render the services as more specifically outlined elsewhere in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY wishes to retain CONSULTANT to perform such services.

#### 1. TERM OF AGREEMENT

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for 700 days beginning as of the Effective Date and ending 700 calendar days later.
- B. Notwithstanding the foregoing, COUNTY shall not be obligated for payments hereunder for any future fiscal year unless or until COUNTY's Board of Supervisors appropriates funds for this Agreement in COUNTY'S budget for the fiscal year. In the event that funds are not appropriated for this Agreement, then this Agreement shall terminate as of June 30 of the last fiscal year for which

funds for this Agreement were appropriated. COUNTY shall notify CONSULTANT, in writing, of such non-appropriation at the earliest possible date. However, any term herein which by its nature extends beyond the end or termination of this Agreement, remains in effect until fulfilled (including, without limitation, unfulfilled payment obligations, and outstanding liabilities).

## 2. OBLIGATIONS OF COUNTY

COUNTY agrees to do the following:

- A. Provide background data as needed for work, including work files as applicable to this project
- B. Provide the right of entry for CONSULTANT and subcontractor personnel.
- C. Designate a representative with complete authority to transmit instructions and information, receive information, interpret policy, and define decisions.
- D. Give thorough consideration to all sketches, proposals, and other documents submitted by CONSULTANT, and to inform the CONSULTANT in writing of decisions about such matters within a reasonable time so as not to interrupt or delay the work of the CONSULTANT.
- E. Review of draft report within 2 weeks of receipt.

## 3. OBLIGATIONS OF CONSULTANT

- A. <u>Scope of Work.</u> ("Work") The CONSULTANT shall provide engineering design services for the replacement of the Williams Creek Bridge (04C-209) on Grizzly Bluff Road as described below, including any other services or work identified in this Agreement and as part of the Scope of Work described in <u>Attachment "A"</u>, attached hereto and incorporated by reference.
- B. <u>Schedule:</u> Execution of this AGREEMENT shall constitute CONSULTANT's authorization to proceed with the consulting services outlined in Section 3. A, above. This AGREEMENT shall commence upon approval by the Board of Supervisors ("Effective Date") and shall terminate 700 calendar days from COUNTY'S date of signature, in accordance with the Project Schedule set forth in <u>Attachment "B"</u>, attached hereto and incorporated by reference.
- C. <u>Exclusions</u>. The items below, if any, are not considered within the Scope of Basic Services, however can be provided by CONSULTANT as an Additional Service:
  - 1. Additional Services: Additional Services require specific written request from CONSULTANT with associated proposed cost, followed by written authorization from COUNTY prior to commencement of any work not defined as part of Basic Services. Additional Services shall be compensated on the basis of Section 4. F, below.

#### 4. COMPENSATION TO CONSULTANT

A. The COUNTY agrees to pay the CONSULTANT, for performance of the Services contemplated under the terms of this agreement on a time and materials basis a fee not to exceed \$273,000 (Two Hundred Seventy Three Thousand dollars). A detailed description of this fee is contained in <u>Attachment</u> <u>"C"</u>, attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

- B. CONSULTANT shall not be entitled to any additional payments in excess of \$273,000 (Two Hundred Seventy Three Thousand dollars) except by express prior, written authorization of the COUNTY. CONSULTANT shall be responsible for all of its expenses incurred in performing services under this agreement.
- C. Progress Billings/Payments. During the performance of the Work, CONSULTANT will prepare and submit progress billings to COUNTY monthly. Payment shall be based upon the percentage completion of each phase of the Work with balances due and payable within thirty (30) days.
- D. Expenses. CONSULTANT Expenses are included in the compensation for Services, and include actual out of pocket expenditures made by the CONSULTANT and their consultants on behalf of the COUNTY in the interest of the Project. No additional compensation shall be due for CONSULTANT expenses.
- E. Progress Billings/Payments. During the performance of the Work, CONSULTANT will prepare and submit progress billings to COUNTY monthly. Payment shall be based upon the percentage completion of each phase of the Work with balances due and payable within thirty (30) days.
- F. For any additional services authorized by the COUNTY, the CONSULTANT shall be compensated according to the Standard Billing Rate Schedule in <u>Attachment</u> <u>"D"</u>, attached hereto and incorporated by reference. The budget for any authorized work shall be established prior to the start of said work. Budget shall not be exceeded without written authorization from the COUNTY. Additional work will require an amendment to this AGREEMENT, a separate "Notice To Proceed" and the CONSULTANT is not authorized to proceed with any services until written authorization is received from the COUNTY.

## 5. INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION

- A. Consultant's Duty to Show Proof of Insurance. Prior to the execution of this Agreement, Consultant shall furnish to County satisfactory proof that Consultant has taken out for the entire period required by this Agreement, as further described below, the following insurance, in a form satisfactory to County and with an insurance carrier satisfactory to County, authorized to do business in California and rated by A. M. Best & Company "A" or better, financial category size Seven (7) or better, which will protect those described below from claims described below which arise or are alleged to have arisen out of or result from the acts or omissions of Consultant for which Consultant may be legally liable, whether performed by Consultant, or by those employed directly or indirectly by it, or by anyone for whose acts Consultant may be liable:
  - <u>Commercial General Liability Insurance</u>. Commercial general liability insurance, written on an "occurrence" basis, which shall provide coverage for bodily injury, death and property damage resulting from operations, products liability, blasting, explosion, collapse of buildings or structures, damage to underground structures and utilities, liability for slander, false arrest and invasion of privacy arising out of construction management operations, blanket contractual liability, broad form endorsement, a construction

management endorsement, products and completed operations, personal and advertising liability, with per location limits of not less than \$2,000,000 general aggregate and \$2,000,000 each occurrence, subject to a deductible of not more than \$25,000 payable by Consultant.

- 2. <u>Business Automobile Liability Insurance</u>. Business automobile liability insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence including coverage for owned, non-owned and hired vehicles, subject to a deductible of not more than \$10,000 payable by Consultant.
- <u>Workers' Compensation Insurance</u>. Workers' Compensation Employers' Liability limits not less than \$1,000,000 each accident, \$1,000,000 per disease and \$1,000,000 aggregate. Consultant's Workers' Compensation Insurance policy shall contain a Waiver of Subrogation. In the event Consultant is self-insured, it shall furnish Certificate of Permission to Self-Insure signed by Department of Industrial Relations Administration of Self-Insurance, State of California.
- 4. <u>Professional Liability Insurance</u>. Professional Liability Insurance, either (a) specific to this Project only, with limits not less than \$2,000,000 each claim, or (b) limits of not less than \$2,000,000 each claim and aggregate, all with respect to negligent acts, errors or omissions in connection with services to be provided under this Agreement, and any deductible not to exceed \$25,000 for each claim, with no exclusion for claims of one insured against another insured and with tail coverage for a period of five (5) years after the completion of the Services.
- 5. <u>Environmental Impairment Insurance</u>. If applicable, Environmental Impairment Liability Insurance appropriate for the hazardous materials/waste activity contemplated in this Agreement, with limits not less than \$1,000,000 per claim; and \$2,000,000 annual aggregate. The retroactive date (if any) is to be no later than the effective date of this Agreement.
- Insurance Notices:
   County of Humboldt AND Humboldt County Department of Public Works Attn: Risk Management 1106 Second Street
   825 5" Street, Room 131 Eureka, California, 95501
   Eureka, CA 95501
- B. Insurance policies shall contain an endorsement containing the following terms:
  - 1. <u>Status of County as Additional Insured</u>. On Consultant's Commercial General Liability policy and Automobile Liability Policy, County, and its affiliates, directors, officers, officials, partners, representatives, employees, consultants, subconsultants, agents and Landlord, shall be named as additional insureds, but only with respect to liability arising out of the activities of the named insured, and there shall be a waiver of subrogation as to each named and additional insured. Said policy shall also contain a provision stating that such coverage:
    - a. Includes contractual liability.
    - b. Is primary insurance as regards to County.
    - c. Does not contain exclusions as to loss or damage to property caused by explosion or resulting from collapse of building or structure to property underground, commonly referred to 'XCU Hazards".

- d. Does not contain a pro-rated excess only, and/or escape clause.
- e. Contains a cross liability, severability of interest or separation of insured's clause.
- 2. The policies shall apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought except with respect to the limits of the company's liability.
- 3. Written notice of cancellation, non-renewal or of any material change in the policies shall be mailed to County thirty (30) days in advance of the effective date thereof.
- 4. Insurance shall be primary insurance and no other insurance or self insured retention carried or held by any named or additional insureds other than that amount Consultant shall be called upon to contribute to a loss covered by insurance for the named insured.
- 5. Certificates of Insurance and Endorsements shall have clearly typed thereon the title of the Agreement, shall clearly describe the coverage and shall contain a provision requiring the giving of written notice described above in subsection 2.3.
- 6. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as limiting in any way the extent to which Consultant or any of its permitted subcontractors or subconsultants may be held responsible for payment of damages resulting from their operations.
- 7. If Consultant fails to maintain any required insurance, County may take out such insurance, and deduct and retain amount of premium from any sums due Consultant under this Agreement.
- C. Indemnification
  - <u>Defense and Indemnification for Design Professional Services.</u> To the fullest extent permitted by law, and in accordance with Civil Code §2782.8, CONSULTANT shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its officers, agents and employees, from any claim, liability, loss, injury or damage (collectively, "Litigation") that arises out of, pertains to, relates to, or is connected with, performance of this Agreement due to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of CONSULTANT and/or its agents, employees or subconsultants. CONSULTANT shall reimburse COUNTY for all costs, attorneys' fees, expenses and liabilities incurred with respect to any Litigation in which CONSULTANT is obligated to indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY under this Agreement.
  - 2. Defense and Indemnification for Non-Design Professional Services. CONSULTANT shall hold hamless, defend and indemnify COUNTY and its officers, officials, employees and volunteers from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, expense, costs (including without limitation costs and fees of Litigation) of every nature arising out of or in connection with CONSULTANT's performance of work hereunder or its failure to comply with any of its obligations contained in the Agreement, except such loss or damage which was caused by the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the COUNTY. CONSULTANT shall reimburse COUNTY for all costs, attorneys' fees, expenses and liabilities incurred with respect to any Litigation

in which CONSULTANT is obligated to indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY under this Agreement.

## 6. COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE

- A. The Director of Public Works shall represent COUNTY in all matters pertaining to the services to be rendered under this AGREEMENT. All requirements of COUNTY pertaining to services to be rendered shall be given through the office of COUNTY'S representative. In all matters CONSULTANT shall cooperate with COUNTY'S representative in such manner as will result in the performance of the work without undue delay.
- B. COUNTY'S representative shall have overall charge and responsibility of COUNTY'S activities and obligations with respect to said Project.

#### 7. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

A. COUNTY relies upon the professional ability of CONSULTANT as a material inducement to enter into this AGREEMENT. CONSULTANT agrees to use all reasonable care and diligence to perform his services under this AGREEMENT, it being understood that the acceptance of CONSULTANT'S work by COUNTY shall not operate as a waiver or release of CONSULTANT.

#### 8. COUNTY'S RIGHT TO TERMINATE AGREEMENT

- A. If the CONSULTANT fails to perform or provide prompt, efficient and thorough service, and fails to correct such failure upon reasonable notice, the COUNTY shall have the right to cancel or terminate the Agreement immediately, upon notice, and take possession of all studies, drawings, computations, and specifications, insofar as they are complete and acceptable to COUNTY. COUNTY shall pay to CONSULTANT an equitable portion of the total remuneration of the Agreement for the portion of the work acceptable to the COUNTY at the time the Agreement is terminated, less the amount of any reasonable damages sustained by the COUNTY due to the breach of this Agreement by the CONSULTANT.
- B. COUNTY may, at any time and for any reason, upon 30 days written notice, terminate this Agreement and pay only for those services rendered as of the date when termination is effective.
- C. Notice may be given by delivering a copy of said notice to CONSULTANT personally, or by mailing a copy of said notice to CONSULTANT. Notice shall be deemed received two days after the mailing of said notice.

CONSULTANT: Mark Thomas & Co. 7300 Folsom Blvd., Suite 203 Sacramento, CA 95826

.

COUNTY: Humboldt County Public Works 1106 Second Street Eureka CA 95501

### 9. COUNTY'S RIGHT OF ABANDONMENT OF PROJECT AND CANCELLATION OF AGREEMENT

At any time the COUNTY may suspend indefinitely or abandon the Project, or any part thereof, and may require the CONSULTANT to suspend the performance of their services. There shall be due and payable to CONSULTANT, in accordance with the provisions of Section 4 above, a sum of money equal to that earned by the CONSULTANT to the date of Project suspension or abandonment plus any costs to close out the Project in an orderly manner.

#### 10. COUNTY'S LICENSE TO USE DOCUMENTS

The parties recognize that under Civil Code Section 980, CONSULTANT is the exclusive owner of the design and other documents created by CONSULTANT pursuant to this agreement, and the CONSULTANT may control the distribution and use of said documents. CONSULTANT agrees that the COUNTY, upon termination or cancellation of this agreement for any reason whatsoever, shall acquire a license to copy, reproduce, and use for its own purposes, said documents. More specifically, CONSULTANT agrees that COUNTY may use said documents for completion of the Project even though CONSULTANT'S services may have been terminated. CONSULTANT shall be entitled to no additional compensation for use by the COUNTY of these documents.

#### 11. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California. This Agreement was entered into and is to be performed in the County of Humboldt. Any action or dispute arising out of this Agreement shall only be brought in the County of Humboldt.

#### 12. CONSULTANT NOT OFFICER, EMPLOYEE OR AGENT OF COUNTY

While engaged in carrying out and complying with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CONSULTANT is an independent contractor and not an officer, employee or agent of COUNTY.

#### 13. PROVISIONS REQUIRED BY LAW

Each and every provision of law, as far as required by law to be inserted in this Agreement shall be deemed to be inserted herein, and the Agreement shall be read and enforced as though it were included herein, and if for any reason any such provision is not inserted, or is not correctly stated, then upon application of either party, the agreement shall be physically amended to make such insertion or correction.

#### 14. AGREEMENT SHALL BIND SUCCESSORS AND SURVIVORS

The terms of this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of

the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the parties. In the case of the death of one or more members of the firm of CONSULTANT, the surviving member, or members shall complete the CONSULTANT services covered by this Agreement.

#### 15. ASSIGNMENT

Neither party shall assign or transfer its obligation under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other.

#### 16. NUCLEAR FREE HUMBOLDT COUNTY ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE

CONSULTANT certifies by its signature below that CONSULTANT is not a Nuclear Weapons Contractor, in that CONSULTANT is not knowingly or intentionally engaged in the research, development, production, or testing of nuclear weapons components as defined by the Nuclear Free Humboldt County Ordinance. CONSULTANT agrees to notify COUNTY immediately if it becomes a Nuclear Weapons Contractor, as defined above. COUNTY may immediately terminate this Agreement if it determines that the foregoing certification is false or if CONSULTANT becomes a Nuclear Weapons Contractor.

#### 17. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

- A. CONSULTANT agrees to use professional standards of care to comply with all local, state and federal laws and regulations including but not limited to the Americans with Disabilities Act. CONSULTANT further agrees to use professional standards of care to comply with applicable federal, state and local licensing standards, any applicable accrediting standards, and any other standards or criteria established locally or by the state or federal governments.
- B. This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

#### 18. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

It is understood and agreed that this instrument contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto. It is further understood and agreed by CONSULTANT that COUNTY and COUNTY'S agents have made no representations or promises with respect to this agreement or the making or entry into this agreement, except as expressly set forth in this agreement, and that no claim or liability or cause for termination shall be asserted by CONSULTANT against COUNTY for, and COUNTY shall not be liable by reason of, the breach of any representations or promises not expressly stated in this agreement, any other written or oral agreement with COUNTY being expressly waived by CONSULTANT, it being understood that the COUNTY requires agreements to be in writing and adopted by the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors.

### 19. NON-LIABILITY OF OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE COUNTY

No official or employee of COUNTY shall be personally liable for any default or liability under this Agreement.

#### 20. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY PRACTICES PROVISION

CONTRACTOR shall comply with Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and no person shall, on the grounds of race, religion or religious creed, color, age (over 40), sex (including gender identity and expression, pregnancy, childbirth and related medical conditions), sexual orientation (including heterosexuality, homosexuality and bisexuality), national origin, ancestry, marital status, medical condition (including cancer and genetic characteristics), mental or physical disability (including HIV status and AIDS), military service, or any other classification protected by federal, state, or local laws and ordinances be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under this Agreement.

#### 21. NO WAIVER OF DEFAULT

- A. The waiver by either Party of any breach or violation of any requirement of this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any such breach in the future, or of the breach of any other requirement of this Agreement.
- B. In no event shall any payment by COUNTY constitute a waiver of any breach of this Agreement or any default which may then exist on the part of the CONSULTANT. Neither shall such payment impair or prejudice any remedy available to COUNTY with respect to the breach or default. COUNTY shall have the right to demand of the CONSULTANT the repayment of any funds disbursed to the CONSULTANT under this Agreement, which in the judgment of COUNTY were not expended in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The CONSULTANT shall promptly refund any such funds upon demand.

#### 22. ATTORNEY FEES ON BREACH

CONTRACTOR and COUNTY each agree that in the event any action, suit or proceeding be commenced to complete the performance of this Agreement or to seek damages for breach thereof, it will pay reasonable attorney's fees (including reasonable value of services rendered by County Counsel) to the prevailing party, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as cost and to be included in the judgment thereon rendered.

```
11
11
11
11
```

## APPROVED AND EXECUTED:

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS: (1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND (2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER.

#### County Of Humboldt

(SEAL)

ATTEST: Clerk of the Board.

Bγ Bv Chair, Board of Supervisors - Rex Bohn

Consultant: Mark Thomas & Company

By: Sims, Vice President Title:

[Print Name and Title<sup>1</sup> of Signer: If Corporate: Chairman, President or Vice President]

24/2014 62 Date: By:

Title: <u>Richard K. Tanaka</u>, CFO

[Print Name and Title of Signer: If Corporate: Secretary, Assistant Secretary, CFO or Assistant Treasurer]

Date: 02 20 2014

APPROVED AS TO FORM: County Counsel By Deputy Counsel Attachment 'A" – Scope of Work Attachment "B" – Work Schedule

Attachment "C" - Cost Breakdown

Attachment "D" - Standard Billing Rate Schedule

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: Reviewed and Approved:

By Risk Manader

# ATTACHMENT A

# SCOPE OF WORK

.

MTCo has prepared the following scope of work based upon the scope of services provided in the RFP.

#### PHASE I -- PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING

- 1.0 PROJECT MANAGEMENT & COORDINATION
- 1.1 Project Meetings: MTCo will conduct a project kick-off meeting at the County office and subsequent PDT meetings (via conference calls) during critical milestones throughout the design of the project (a total of 12 meetings have been assumed, 2 on-site meetings and 10 conference calls).
- 1.2 Project Management: MTCo will perform general project management activities and coordination with the County's project manager. MTCo will develop and maintain a critical path method (CPM) design schedule.
- 1.3 Quality Assurance/Quality Control: MTCo will complete the Caltrans design checklist and perform an independent review of each submittal during the agency review. Po Chen has been assigned as Quality Control Manager for this project. As such, he will be responsible for internal and external quality control measures (i.e. verifying sound design practices internally and verifying that the subconsultants are using most recent information).

#### 2.0 SURVEY AND BASE MAPPING

MTCo will review all current site surveys prepared by the County, including control surveys, topographic, and hydrographic surveys and coordinate any additional surveys necessary for the design and hydraulic studies with the Humboldt County Public Works Survey Department.

#### 3.0 Hydrology/Hydraulic Studies

- 3.1 Obtain and Review Project Documentation: Avila and Associates will obtain relevant project information including but not limited to the following:
  - a) Caltrans and the Humboldt County Information on the existing bridge such as supplemental bridge maintenance reports.
  - b) Historic hydraulic reports for bridge analysis from Caltrans Structure Hydraulics (if available).

Avila and Associates will field review the proposed bridge reach with the consultant team and Humboldt County. Avila and Associates will review the maintenance reports for the existing bridge as well as adjacent bridges over Williams Creek (if available) to determine potential scour, drift and overtopping challenges associated with the bridge.

3.2 Hydrology: Peak discharges for the design event, 50- and 100-year flood event discharges will be estimated using two different methods as outlined in the Caltrans Local Assistance Program Manual. The existing FEMA discharge will be the first method used to estimate discharge at the bridge. A statistical analysis of an adjacent creek (Jacoby Creek likely) will be used as the second

method. Regional regression analysis will be used as a check since the FEMA analysis is almost 40-years old and likely needs updating.

3.3 Hydraulic Analysis: Hydraulic parameters (water surface elevations and velocity) will be obtained from the Army Corps of Engineers HEC-RAS (Hydraulic Engineering Center River Analysis System) model based on: 1) 4 channel cross sections by the consultant team to create the HEC-RAS model, 2) as-built data 3) and a reconnaissance level field investigation by Avila and Associates.

Avila and Associates will complete a survey request outlining the location and extent of cross section data necessary to create the HEC-RAS hydraulic model.

<u>Calibration:</u> Calibration data will be researched to determine if any highwater elevations were recorded for the flood of record. If calibration data can be found, it will be used to calibrate the HEC-RAS model by running the HEC-RAS model and adjusting the model parameters until the discharge associated with the highwater marks can be replicated with the model. Variable discharges will be input into HEC-RAS to determine the discharge that provides a water surface elevation of matching the calibration data. Calibration data was used to validate the hydraulic model for the bridge.

<u>The Hydraulic Model – HEC-RAS Analysis:</u> The river reach will be described. Manning's "n" values for the channel and overbank will be estimated from field investigation and engineering judgment. Two steps will be used to develop the HEC-RAS Models.

1. Create the existing HEC model

Create an existing conditions HEC-RAS model from the surveyed cross sections and/or the existing FEMA HEC model.

2. Bridge Model

The HEC-RAS model will be re-run for up to three proposed bridge scenarios. The hydraulic variables (water surface elevation, velocity etc.) will be determined for the design discharge, 50and 100-year discharges estimated under Task 2 above. Results from the Hydraulic analysis will be provided in both tabular as well as graphical output formats for the consultant team.

Revise the hydraulic model for the final proposed bridge configuration. The hydraulic variables (water surface elevation, velocity etc.) will be determined for the design discharge, 50- and 100year discharges estimated under Task 1 above. Results from the Hydraulic analysis will be provided in both tabular as well as graphical output formats for the consultant team.

<u>Hydraulic Criteria</u>: Chapter 800 of the Caltrans Highway Design Manual (HDM) delineates the hydraulic design criteria for bridges (2). The basic rule for hydraulic design is that bridges should be designed to pass the Q50 with sufficient freeboard and convey the Q100 without freeboard, exceptions may be granted if sufficient evidence is provided. The HDM notes that 2 feet of

freeboard is often assumed for preliminary bridge designs but leaves the recommendation for freeboard to the judgment of the hydraulic engineer based primarily upon the debris anticipated at the bridge.

<u>Drift:</u> Avila and Associates will research bridge maintenance records for existing bridges upstream and downstream of the proposed bridge to determine if any maintenance challenges have occurred such as debris getting caught on the bridge piers. This helps to determine the necessary freeboard, span lengths and the type of bridge pier that will minimize debris capture and therefore future maintenance.

Assumptions: No more than three bridge alternatives will be examined. If a conditional letter of map revision (CLOMR) is required by the local agency due to a change in water surface elevation caused by the new bridge a separate task order would be required.

3.4 Scour and Erosion Analysis: Review maintenance records for the existing and adjacent bridges over Williams Creek to determine if the stream has degraded over time. Contraction, pressure flow and abutment scour will be estimated using the methods described in the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Publication HEC-18, Evaluating Scour at Bridges (5)

Estimate preliminary bridge scour for up to three alternative pier configurations. The Colorado State University Equation (CSU) will be used for estimating local pier scour as recommended in the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Publication HEC-18, Evaluating Scour at Bridges (5). Calculations will be completed to determine the need for bank protection. If bank protection is required, parameters will be provided according to the Bank and Shore Protection Manual using a layered Caltrans Design (4).

- 3.5 Prepare Draft & Final Hydraulic Report: Prepare Draft technical hydrology, hydraulics and scour. A draft outline of the report includes:
  - Table of Contents, List of Tables; List of Figures
  - Executive Summary
  - Bridge History
  - Basin and Drainage
  - HEC-RAS Hydraulic Analysis
  - Scour Analysis
  - Bank Protection Design Parameters
  - References
  - Appendices (including Location Hydraulic Study)

Prepare Final hydrology; hydraulics and scour report incorporating the comments from the Draft Report.

- 3.6 Location Hydraulic Study: Using the HEC-RAS output data, complete a Location Hydraulic Study (Floodplain Evaluation Report) in accordance with 23 CFR 650.113. This report is generally included in the Environmental Document for the bridge.
- 4.0 GEOTECHNICAL RECONNAISSANCE
- 4.1 Preliminary Foundation Memorandum: CAInc will prepare a Preliminary Foundation Memorandum for use in the Type Selection Report. The memorandum will be based on available subsurface data (including nearby bridges), as-built drawings, published geologic mapping and seismicity data, aerial photographs, preliminary project data and site review. No subsurface exploration will be completed for this task.

The Preliminary Foundation Memorandum will summarize anticipated earth materials and conditions based on reference data and site exposures; provide seismic input parameters consistent with current Caltrans practice; discuss roadway approaches and pavement options; and discuss foundation types, channel scour and liquefaction potential.

- 4.2 Coordination, Permits, and Mark for USA. CAInc will coordinate with the design team and the County to discuss the project needs and schedule, review published geologic mapping, and review preliminary project data. We will review the site for drill rig access, mark exploratory boring locations and notify Underground Service Alert (USA). We will obtain encroachment and boring permits required by the County. We assume that the County will waive the required encroachment permit fees. We will complete our explorations within the public right-or-way; therefore rights-of-entries are not expected to be needed.
- 4.3 Subsurface Exploration. CAInc will drill, log and sample two exploratory borings to depths of approximately 80-100 feet below channel bottom. The borings will be located on existing roadway shoulders behind the existing abutments. In addition to the bridge borings, shallow test borings (5 to 10 ft bgs) will be completed at the roadway approaches.

Our Engineer/Geologist will direct the sampling and log the borings. At a minimum, we will sample at 5-foot intervals. We will deliver the samples to an independent laboratory for testing. The drilling contractor will advance the borings with a rubber-tired, truck-mounted drill rig using 6 to 8-inch-diameter hollow and solid stem augers and mud-rotary techniques. Standard Penetration Testing (SPT) and California Modified sampling will be performed within the borings to obtain samples and blow count information. The borings will be backfilled according to the County permit requirements.

We expect the drilling can be completed within the shoulder without lane encroachment. CAInc will provide the appropriate signage and cones, as required. We assume the borings can be completed within County right-of-way and will obtain the necessary drilling permits prior to mobilizing. We will collect bulk and relatively undisturbed soil samples from the borings for laboratory testing, and backfill the borings with cement grout per County permit requirements.

Woodward Drilling, DBE, can be used for this project. We assume the County will assist, if needed, with temporary traffic control and/or marking the site for USA clearance.

- 4.4 Laboratory Testing. CAInc will perform the following laboratory tests on relatively undisturbed samples obtained from the exploratory borings: Moisture Content and Unit Weight for bearing capacity and lateral capacity; compression, and/or Direct Shear for bearing capacity and lateral capacity; Sieve Analysis for liquefaction analysis and scour information; Resistance Value for pavement design; and, Resistivity, pH; Sulfate Content and Chloride Content for soil corrosivity analysis.
- 4.5 Evaluation and Engineering Analysis. CAInc will perform laboratory tests on samples retrieved from the test borings. Laboratory testing will likely include moisture content, unit weight, direct shear or unconfined compressive strength, sieve analysis and plasticity index, soil corrosion, and R-values.
- 4.6 Bridge Foundation Report: For Bridge Design, CAInc will prepare a Foundation Report based on subsurface exploration and testing following type selection.

The Foundation Report will include a summary of the subsurface exploration, field and laboratory soils testing, the "Log of Test Borings" drawing (suitable for inclusion with plans) and discuss encountered earth materials and foundation conditions. The report will provide seismic design criteria, liquefaction evaluation, corrosion evaluation, foundation recommendations per current Caltrans LRFD and WSD procedures, approach earthwork and pavement section recommendations, and construction considerations.

- 5.0 PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING
- 5.1 Structure Type Selection: MTCo will prepare and submit a Type Selection Report to the County and Caltrans for review. The Type Selection Report will contain a General Plan, General Plan Estimate and Foundation Plan for three structure replacement alternatives. The report will also include a memorandum addressing constructability, geotechnical, hydraulic, utility, environmental and cost issues along with a recommendation for structure type.
- 5.2 Preliminary Roadway Plans: MTCo will prepare conceptual geometric plans and cost estimates for the proposed roadway alignment. The conceptual geometrics will include two iterations for the roadway and bridge replacement along the existing alignment based upon the constraints of the project site, including the temporary access road and bridge location. This will include roadway typical section, bridge width/length, approach roadway limits, and preliminary right of way impacts.

PHASE II - ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT PREPARATION AND PERMITTING SUPPORT

- 6.0 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT PREPARATION AND PERMITTING SUPPORT
- 6.1 Environmental Meetings: MTCo will attend two meetings in Humboldt County to discuss the project environmental clearance and technical studies. The first meeting will be at the kick-off meeting with Caltrans and County staff. The second meeting will be with regulatory agencies and residents.
- 6.2 Supplemental Design: MTCo will provide engineering support as necessary to assist and augment the environmental analysis of alternatives. This includes working with the County to develop the APE map required for the Cultural Resources and Biological technical studies.
- 6.3 Alignment & Right-of-Way: MTCo will delineate additional right of way and/or easements required for the project. The County will be responsible for all necessary land surveys and securing the right-of-way and/or easements.

#### PHASE III -- BRIDGE FINAL DESIGN

- 7.0 FINAL DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
- 7.1 65% Roadway Plans: MTCo will prepare draft engineering plans for roadway approaches based upon the approved geometric approval drawings. The plans will include typical sections; layouts; profiles; construction details; and drainage, traffic control, and signing and striping plans. It is anticipated that the following plan sheets will be prepared.

Roadway Plans	# of Sheets
Title Sheet	1
Typical Sections	1
Project Control Diagram	1
Layout/Profile/Drainage (1" = 20')	3
Construction Details	3
Construction Area Signs	1
Stage Construction/Traffic Handling $(1'' = 40')$	3
Signing/Striping	1
Slope Protection Plans	1
Total Estimated Roadway Plan Sheets	15

7.2 Structure Design (65% Unchecked Plans): MTCo will prepare structural calculations and bridge plans for the selected bridge replacement alternative. At the 65% submittal, MTCo will submit a complete, unchecked set of bridge plans to the County. The structure design will be performed in accordance with AASHTO LRFD Bridge Design Specifications, 4th Edition with Caltrans Amendments dated November 2011, and Caltrans Seismic Design Criteria, Version 1.7. It is anticipated that the following plan sheets will be prepared.

Structure Plans	# of Sheets
General Plan	1
Deck Contours	1
Foundation Plan	1
Abutment Layout	1
Abutment Details	1
Typical Section	1
Girder layout	1
PC P/S Voided Slab Details	1
Miscellaneous Details	1
Log of Test Borings	3
Total Estimated Structure Plan Sheets	12

- 7.3 100% Roadway Plans: The 100% submittal will represent a complete, biddable plan package where major design features will have been reviewed.
- 7.4 Independent Structure Check (100% Plans): Upon completion of the 65% submittal, MTCo will perform an independent design check of the bridge plans in conformance with Caltrans bridge design procedures. Calculations and computer runs will be performed to check the bridge layout and structural integrity.
- 7.5 Final Plans: Based upon comments received from the County on the 100% submittal, MTCo will make final corrections to the plans and will submit to the County a bid ready set.
- 7.6 Special Provisions: MTCo will develop project special provisions using 2010 Caltrans Standard Special Provisions. Special provisions will be submitted at the 100% and final submittals. The County's boilerplate contract language will be incorporated into the specifications.
- 7.7 Estimate: MTCo will prepare preliminary construction cost estimates and submit them with each plan submittal. The estimates will be comprised of unit prices placed on detailed quantity and check quantity calculations. Unit prices will be developed using current bid results from similar projects, Caltrans database information, and Caltrans' latest Construction Cost Manual.

#### PHASE IV -- BID PHASE ASSISTANCE

#### 8.0 BID PHASE ASSISTANCE

MTCo will provide assistance to the County as required during bidding of the project. This may include answering questions from prospective bidders, assisting the County in the preparation of addenda to the PS&E during the advertisement period, and providing consultation and interpretation of the construction documents. This scope does not include construction support services. It is assumed that construction support services will be covered under a subsequent contract or amendment.

#### PHASE V - ENVIRONMENTAL AND PERMITTING SUPPORT

#### 9.0 ENVIRONMENTAL AND PERMITTING SUPPORT

MTCo will review all environmental documents and permits to include applicable mitigation measures and regulatory agency requirements into the plans and specifications. MTCo will also provide CAD files for the bridge and roadway design to the County for the County's use in permit applications. MTCo will also provide technical language for the County to incorporate into the permit applications.

# ATTACHMENT B

## WORK SCHEDULE

.

,

•

.

.

.

.

---

•

.,

Image: Provide Transmit         Transmit           1         Transmit         Transmit         Transmit           2         Transmit         Transmit         Transmit         Transmit           3         Transmit         Transmit         Transmit         Transmit         Transmit           3         Transmit         Transmit </th <th>MTCo</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th><u> </u></th> <th>· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>Court</th> <th>ty of Humi</th> <th>balat</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>-</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>• • • •</th> <th></th> <th></th>	MTCo				<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				Court	ty of Humi	balat									-					• • • •		
										Griz	cly Bluff R	ceđ																
											- inderingen																	
Bit         Bit <td>" o "</td> <td>stational .</td> <td>Constant</td> <td>Star?</td> <td>- Anth</td> <td>Presidential</td> <td>tre_i_</td> <td>Abr. L. Am</td> <td>I. Mur. J. A</td> <td>2014</td> <td>1_64 5</td> <td>10 1 0-1</td> <td>Line</td> <td>Dec 1</td> <td>an i fab</td> <td>L Mar</td> <td>I Ant</td> <td>1 11-1</td> <td><u></u></td> <td>ii</td> <td></td> <td>_</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	" o "	stational .	Constant	Star?	- Anth	Presidential	tre_i_	Abr. L. Am	I. Mur. J. A	2014	1_64 5	10 1 0-1	Line	Dec 1	an i fab	L Mar	I Ant	1 11-1	<u></u>	ii		_						
Bit         Bit <td><u>.</u></td> <td></td> <td>576 days -</td> <td>Man 3/17/14</td> <td>Mon 5/30/16</td> <td></td> <td>BINER</td> <td>PALS IS INTE</td> <td>elanaria i a la</td> <td>ALCIRIMIE</td> <td>ielatelat</td> <td>ILIGIN!R</td> <td>aplie</td> <td>Siejeli</td> <td>alriate</td> <td>400</td> <td>ciofii/</td> <td><u>INE</u></td> <td><u>, iun</u></td> <td>angletat</td> <td>il pl</td> <td></td> <td><u>e stille</u></td> <td>-Mi-</td> <td>أقيعأهله</td> <td>HIL AM</td> <td>elative</td> <td>PHILE</td>	<u>.</u>		576 days -	Man 3/17/14	Mon 5/30/16		BINER	PALS IS INTE	elanaria i a la	ALCIRIMIE	ielatelat	ILIGIN!R	aplie	Siejeli	alriate	400	ciofii/	<u>INE</u>	<u>, iun</u>	angletat	il pl		<u>e stille</u>	-Mi-	أقيعأهله	HIL AM	elative	PHILE
The starting for Control         Starting         The starting for Control         Staring for C	513					1		41217		1						1			1 - 1			1						
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>-1~</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>2</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>L</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>ļ</td><td></td><td></td><td>   </td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>   </td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	-1~					2					L					ļ												
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>31</td><td>Base Mapping (by County)</td><td>43 divys</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>11</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td></td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td></td><td><u> </u></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>╋╾╍╉</td><td><u> </u></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	31	Base Mapping (by County)	43 divys				11						1	1		1	1		<u> </u>					╋╾╍╉	<u> </u>			
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>-12</td><td></td><td>10 110,0</td><td>TL# 118.74</td><td></td><td>-</td><td></td><td>÷.</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1 1</td><td>Į</td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td></td></td<>	-12		10 110,0	TL# 118.74		-		÷.							1		1							1 1	Į	1	1	
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>-1-</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>ł</td><td></td><td></td><td>1 1</td><td>   </td><td></td><td></td><td>i i</td><td></td><td>1 1</td><td>1</td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td></td<>	-1-														ł			1 1				i i		1 1	1		1	
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>-8</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>11.6</td><td>125</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>Ì</td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>!  </td><td>1</td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td></td<>	-8							11.6	125					Ì	1									!	1		1	
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>10</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>Ta.</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>i</td><td></td><td></td><td>   </td><td>- 1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>Ì</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	10								Ta.							i				- 1					Ì			
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>10</td><td>11</td><td>11</td><td></td><td>~</td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>i  </td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td></td<>						10	11	11		~			1											i		1		
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>0.00</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>_</td><td>11</td><td><u>+</u></td><td>╉╍╍╈╼</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>[</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	0.00					_	11	<u>+</u>	╉╍╍╈╼					[						1								
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>11/12</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td>   </td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td></td><td>   </td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>Į</td><td>· .</td></td<>	11/12									1						1	1										Į	· .
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>10 28</td><td>CountryCelorans Review</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>The second</td><td></td><td>   </td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td>ł</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	10 28	CountryCelorans Review							The second					1		1	1			ł					1			
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>33</td><td></td><td></td><td>100 p.16/14</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>li i</td><td>I iz</td><td><u></u></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>   </td></td<>	33			100 p.16/14				li i	I iz	<u></u>				1		1	1							1				
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>म हन्द्र स्वर्भ</td><td>Approved Geometrics and Structure Type Sete</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>15</td><td></td><td>li ⊀</td><td></td><td><b>f</b> 100</td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>Ē</td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td></td<>	म हन्द्र स्वर्भ	Approved Geometrics and Structure Type Sete				15		li ⊀		<b>f</b> 100	1				1	1	1								Ē		1	
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>÷.</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td>***</td><td><del>    -</del></td><td>╺┥╼╸</td><td>j l</td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td>   </td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>   </td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td>   </td></td<>	÷.								1	***	<del>    -</del>	╺┥╼╸	j l	1	1											1		
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>क हिं</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>   1</td><td></td><td></td><td>L</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>ť</td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td>   </td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	क हिं							1			L				ť	1	1											
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>21 33</td><td>Draft Hydrausic Report</td><td>5 w/ca</td><td>Tue 6/5/14</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>-    i</td><td></td><td>-</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td>1</td><td>   </td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td><u> </u></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	21 33	Draft Hydrausic Report	5 w/ca	Tue 6/5/14				-    i		-					1		1						<u> </u>					
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>11.1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>21</td><td>11</td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td>- das,</td><td></td><td></td><td>ł</td><td>1</td><td></td><td>   </td><td></td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td></td><td>- k</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1 1</td><td></td></td<>	11.1					21	11		1			- das,			ł	1				1	1		- k				1 1	
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td><b>1</b></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>i I</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>Į</td><td>4</td><td></td><td>   </td><td></td><td>1</td><td>E</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>-</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	<b>1</b>										i I				Į	4				1	E				-			
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>21</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>23</td><td>1 t</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>2/29</td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>- 1</td><td></td><td>ľ I</td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td></td<>	21					23	1 t						2/29			1					- 1		ľ I			1		
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>7 53</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>.13</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>7*</td><td>ļ</td><td>I I</td><td>-</td><td>1</td><td>ŀ</td><td>   </td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td></td><td>i 1.</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	7 53					.13						7*	ļ	I I	-	1	ŀ				1	1		i 1.				
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>27 00</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>11 "</td><td>T I</td><td>ing.</td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td>Į</td><td></td><td>   </td><td></td><td></td><td>i</td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	27 00							11 "	T I	ing.	1				1	Į					i	1						
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td>24 7 23</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>5</td><td></td><td>1 11</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1 1</td><td></td></td<>	24 7 23									5		1 11									1	1					1 1	
Thill Foundation Report         4 w/a         Tue Stript         30           Courty River         2 w/a         Tue Stript         31           The Stript         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Approved Foundation Report         2 w/a         Tue Stript         32           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14         Mon 2017/14           Technic Status         27 Game Man 2017/14         Mon 2017/14 <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>L  </td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td>1 1</td><td></td><td>   </td><td>i i</td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td></td></td<>											L	1				1	1 1			i i	1					1	1	
1         County Ruiser         4 wish Train District         31           2         Respond Scoresetti         State Stat	31 25	Draft Foundation Report								1							1				- F					1	1	1
IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       4 max       Tue 50.16       Sen 5776       47         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       2 max       Tue 5716       47       Anno 1776       49         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       6 max       Tue 5716       49       International Sector       Anno 1777       49         IP       Cuture Approver       6 max       Tue 5716       Max 270.37       49       International Sector	মান	County Review						1	ŧ			<u></u>		Į		i i					1	}				1	1	
IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       4 max       Tue 50.16       Sen 5776       47         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       2 max       Tue 5716       47       Anno 1776       49         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       6 max       Tue 5716       49       International Sector       Anno 1777       49         IP       Cuture Approver       6 max       Tue 5716       Max 270.37       49       International Sector	12	Respond to Comments	2 with	Tue 10/14/14	Mon 10/27/14	32	11				'				1	ţ										)	1	
IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       4 max       Tue 50.16       Sen 5776       47         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       2 max       Tue 5716       47       Anno 1776       49         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       6 max       Tue 5716       49       International Sector       Anno 1777       49         IP       Cuture Approver       6 max       Tue 5716       Max 270.37       49       International Sector	319	Approved Foundation Report.				נג			į I			1 7	1907		1	1	1	[			-					1	1	
IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       4 max       Tue 50.16       Sen 5776       47         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       2 max       Tue 5716       47       Anno 1776       49         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       6 max       Tue 5716       49       International Sector       Anno 1777       49         IP       Cuture Approver       6 max       Tue 5716       Max 270.37       49       International Sector	51	Technical Shates													+	<u>+</u>		┝━━╤╡			2		1				1 1	•
IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       4 max       Tue 50.16       Sen 5776       47         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       2 max       Tue 5716       47       Anno 1776       49         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       6 max       Tue 5716       49       International Sector       Anno 1777       49         IP       Cuture Approver       6 max       Tue 5716       Max 270.37       49       International Sector	31 23		110 days			24		11				- 1		1	1	1	Ý ]			1			t l				1 1	1
IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       4 max       Tue 50.16       Sen 5776       47         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       2 max       Tue 5716       47       Anno 1776       49         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       6 max       Tue 5716       49       International Sector       Anno 1777       49         IP       Cuture Approver       6 max       Tue 5716       Max 270.37       49       International Sector	<u>н</u>	Biological Rezources	271 days	Man 3/17/14:				~ <u></u>	╞┈┉┋	_							ļ		<i>.</i>						i			
IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       4 max       Tue 50.16       Sen 5776       47         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       2 max       Tue 5716       47       Anno 1776       49         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       6 max       Tue 5716       49       International Sector       Anno 1777       49         IP       Cuture Approver       6 max       Tue 5716       Max 270.37       49       International Sector	光면							<b>₩</b> ]						1		1	II											!
IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       4 max       Tue 50.16       Sen 5776       47         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       2 max       Tue 5716       47       Anno 1776       49         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       6 max       Tue 5716       49       International Sector       Anno 1777       49         IP       Cuture Approver       6 max       Tue 5716       Max 270.37       49       International Sector	10 (B)					39		Transmission of the second sec		<u>-</u> ]	2				ł	}	ł I			Į	1		1 1		1	ļ	1 [	
IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       4 max       Tue 50.16       Sen 5776       47         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       2 max       Tue 5716       47       Anno 1776       49         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       6 max       Tue 5716       49       International Sector       Anno 1777       49         IP       Cuture Approver       6 max       Tue 5716       Max 270.37       49       International Sector	a a	Prepara NES Report				40.97				¥						;	f I	ľ į		1		1	1			1	4	1
IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       4 max       Tue 50.16       Sen 5776       47         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       2 max       Tue 5716       47       Anno 1776       49         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       6 max       Tue 5716       49       International Sector       Anno 1777       49         IP       Cuture Approver       6 max       Tue 5716       Max 270.37       49       International Sector	<u>4</u> ]3	Calirans Review	< 945							1		.		1		į.				ť			1			1		ļ
IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       4 max       Tue 50.16       Sen 5776       47         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       2 max       Tue 5716       47       Anno 1776       49         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       6 max       Tue 5716       49       International Sector       Anno 1777       49         IP       Cuture Approver       6 max       Tue 5716       Max 270.37       49       International Sector	.e				Men 8/29/14	<b>83</b>						Erel.	1			<b>)</b>			1			1	1			ł		
IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       4 max       Tue 50.16       Sen 5776       47         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       2 max       Tue 5716       47       Anno 1776       49         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       6 max       Tue 5716       49       International Sector       Anno 1777       49         IP       Cuture Approver       6 max       Tue 5716       Max 270.37       49       International Sector	29					44		li l		1		čana i			····{				·				1 1					
IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       4 max       Tue 50.16       Sen 5776       47         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       2 max       Tue 5716       47       Anno 1776       49         IP       C.G. Funt Maynerry       6 max       Tue 5716       49       International Sector       Anno 1777       49         IP       Cuture Approver       6 max       Tue 5716       Max 270.37       49       International Sector	Tra -					40.17		#		*			<u> </u>			<del>1 3</del>	†					1	1	1				
Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 11/4/14     Non 12/5/14     57       Rivnations     2 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Technical Studies Approved     0 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     1 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     Technical Studies Approved     Days       Cranta Studies Approved     Can													1		1							1					}	
Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 11/4/14     Non 12/5/14     57       Rivnations     2 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Technical Studies Approved     0 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     1 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     Technical Studies Approved     Days       Cranta Studies Approved     Can	45 23		Z 14 - 9					L.			53	.   I		í						í	1							1
Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 11/4/14     Non 12/5/14     57       Rivnations     2 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Technical Studies Approved     0 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     1 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     Technical Studies Approved     Days       Cranta Studies Approved     Can	<u> </u>			1.0 1/11-14								langer at				'i	1 1				1	1	[			1	F I	
Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 11/4/14     Non 12/5/14     57       Rivnations     2 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Technical Studies Approved     0 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     1 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     Technical Studies Approved     Days       Cranta Studies Approved     Can	<u>। ह</u> ्य					52 J						Line,	<del></del>		_	Tanan ari	l i				1.	1	1					i
Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 11/4/14     Non 12/5/14     57       Rivnations     2 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Technical Studies Approved     0 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     1 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     Technical Studies Approved     Days       Cranta Studies Approved     Can	0 3									<del>안 네</del>		1 1					1						1				1 1	
Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 11/4/14     Non 12/5/14     57       Rivnations     2 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Technical Studies Approved     0 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     1 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     Technical Studies Approved     Days       Cranta Studies Approved     Can	5									7								·	1	ł	í		1	-		4		
Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 11/4/14     Non 12/5/14     57       Rivnations     2 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Technical Studies Approved     0 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     1 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     Technical Studies Approved     Days       Cranta Studies Approved     Tec	1.5-1		2 143												1					1		1		- ł				
Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 11/4/14     Non 12/5/14     57       Rivnations     2 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     57       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Cottanta Rivnow     4 vida     Tus 12/5/14     50       Technical Studies Approved     0 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     1 days     Non 3/0/15     45,51,50       Technical Studies Approved     Technical Studies Approved     Days       Cranta Studies Approved     Tec	22					54				1 7							k I	1		1		4	1				1	1
Re-mainer     2 wisi     2 wisi     Tue 12/15/14     S0       Coltrants Approval     4 wisi     Tue 12/15/14     Mon 12/15/14     S0       Technical Stud os Approval     a doys     Mon 12/15/14     S0       Technical Stud os Approval     a doys     Mon 12/15/14     S0       Technical Stud os Approval     a doys     Mon 12/15/14     S0       Technical Stud os Approval     a doys     Mon 12/15/14     S0       Technical Stud os Approval     a doys     Mon 12/15/14     S0       Technical Stud os Approval     100 doys     Mon 12/15/14     S0       Technical Stud os Approval     100 doys     Mon 12/15/14     Mon 12/15/14       Technical Stud os Approval     100 doys     Mon 12/15/14     Mon 12/15/14       Technical Stud os Approval     100 doys     Mon 12/15/14     Mon 12/15/14       Technical Stud os Approval     100 doys     Mon 12/15/14     Mon 12/15/14       Technical Study/Approval     Tue 12/15/14     Mon 12/15/14     Mon 12/15/14       Technical Study/Approval	1 2 2										1	aniye maxima fa	<b>⊾</b>	[		1			ł	Ì.		j.	]					
Categorie Approval       4 visit       Tue 12/15/14       Man 11/12/15       69         Technical Study as Approval       0 days       Man 11/12/15       69       Man 11/12/15       69         Technical Study as Approval       0 days       Man 11/12/15       69       Man 11/12/15       69         Technical Study as Approval       0 days       Man 11/12/15       Man 11/12/15       69       Man 11/12/15         Technical Study as Approval       0 days       Man 11/12/15       Man 11/12/15       Man 11/12/15       Man 11/12/15         Technical Study Adaptic Declaration       1 bid as       Man 12/15/14       Man 12/15/14       Man 12/15/14       Man 12/15/14         Composition       Technical Study Adaptic Declaration       A telef Unickalian       D       Sternal Teals       Man 12/15/14       Man 12/15/14         Composition       Composition       A telef Unickalian       D       Sternal Teals       Declaration       Man 20/15/14       Proposition         Composition       Composition       Composition       Declaration       Declaration <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>_ 1</td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>ł</td><td></td><td></td><td>ſ</td><td>11</td><td>1</td><td>1</td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td></t<>														_ 1	1				ł			ſ	11	1	1		1	
Instal Sludy/Mappalod Negative Declaration 110 days Tue CTI/15 Mon 7/2015 Mon	10 122	Calgaris Approval							· 1				575	ż.	1							1	1				1	1
Tark         Construction         Softwarts         Softwarts <tht< td=""><td></td><td>Technical Studies Approved</td><td></td><td></td><td>41on 3/30/15</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1 1</td><td></td><td> </td><td>· · · ·</td><td></td><td>Line  </td><td></td><td>•</td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td><b>2</b></td><td></td></tht<>		Technical Studies Approved			41on 3/30/15							1 1			· · · ·		Line		•		1					1	<b>2</b>	
c Rh Shifeld Criand Tauk (Sand Ta		يصيد البادين المربي المتكر وتجميعه والمرك المحت المراجع	_	Tua (21)/15	Mon 7/20/15								!		1 -	⊢.↓	H			~	1	1	1			1		
Create Later Contraction Relation Tools Description Contraction Relation	)							0	1×1	ernal Taleks			hadre Jack	,		,	Merent Te		براميس. دورا				بلي من ا	ا		-	بليبينها.	
annum v ander op Linker Sam Linke	- Crazy St	Crimel Task function					Program				+				•								E				~	
				A MARK UP CLAINET						vj Dy Banans'	<u> </u>	~~~~~	insulare Store	frairy									2				Ľ.	
		·····									Page 1									· • • • • • •								

•

.

.

MTCo				·				Count	y of Humboldt		<u></u>			•					, .	
	•							Grizz	y Bluff Road Replacement											
	c.h Karne	Darsten.	Ster	Finsh	Prodectstory	Pate 2 Ma			Ava Laun Los	hay 1 Mar	Jam   Kak	1. 124 1. 4-4	1 8-1	2015						701
	Proping Admin Distremented	5 **ts 4 #hz	Tue 2 17/16	Man Lyons		ELMIE BLA		de sin e sin a	NULL BUALE BUA		Gir ali				<u>ALAISE STATE</u>	बास्त्रा वस्ति	dalia entre		alile einie of	M.
3 (J)	Uppere Dratt ISAIND	2.810	Tue 2/21/15 Tue 4/21/15	Mon 4 21/15 Von 1/11/15	64 64	,						i i a	파 (고)							
। जन्म	Draft IS7 MIND Public Review Persul Response to Compensation (SMND	33 days 2 wks	700 01275	Man 8/22/15 Man 2 8/16	65						1	1								
<u>n</u> e	Final MND	Ź WAS	TUDTAAS	Man 7.09.15	45						I					ŀ				]]
ः श्व	Approved CEQA	D doys	Mon 7/20/15	Mon 7/20/15	60	11					1	<sup>-</sup>		50	•					II.
ii 📊	NEPA CE Determination (by Calcure) Frepara NEPA CC	20 Cays -4 whit	Tue 7/21/15 *Tex 7/21/15	Mon 8/17/15 Mon 8/17/15	69									ा जी		1			i-	11
3	Approved NEPA	C days	14on 2/17/15	Non Billins	71				_					1 11	- Tin 1		1		1.5	
	Prepare Draft Pomda	140 days	Tue 7/21/15	Non 2/1/16										_ <u> </u> <del>•</del> <u></u> <u>+</u>			<u> </u>	+	1. S	
74 3	Jooney Raview	4 w/s 24 v/s	Tus 7/21/15 Tus 8/18/15	Mon 8/17/15 Mon 2/1/16	69,102 74									. In Fritten		i.		] [ ]		
i de	Approved Parmits	0 days	Mon 2/1/16	Mon 2/1/16	75	1.1							4 F			1		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
77		550 days 500 days	Tile 4/1/14 Tile 4/1/14	Non 5/9/15	·												+ +	╄╍ <u>┞╶</u> ┥		- 11
5 👳	Retracement Surveys	3 days	100 4/1/14 Tûş 4/1/14	Men 2/29/16 Thu 4/3/14	e							11	1					┼──┥		[]
	Appraisal Mapping	6 wka	Tua 6/15/15	Mon 7/27/15	102	łŀ	Î I				1	)		i sharefy	· · [ · ]	1				
	Réspond to Commèndéfinaliza E-78 fer E-pht of Way Acquis tons	2 v.ks 4 was	Tus 7/26/15 Tus 2/18/15	Mon 6/10/15 Fon 5-14/15	, 80 81,77	11						<sub> </sub>		TI 14		.		T T I		• ]]
13	Right of Way Aspentisate	8 8 4 5	T.4 \$/15/15	Neg 11/9/15	42						ł		1							
12	Right of Way Acquirilions	4 moss	Tue IINCAS	12:0 20:3ME	8 <b>3</b>							]				- T 3-				
P.121 A 1	RAV Centrication Utility Coordination	0 days 550 days	Mon 2/29/16 Tub 4///14	Mon 2/29/16 Mon 5/9/16	84													2/23		
M III	LUMY ABC Letters	Sdava	Tue 4/1/14.	Won 4/7/14	6	<u> </u> ,  .	4			;			1		1	•	1			
	Comple Utiny Mapping	10 0.375	Tute 4/5/14	Man 4/21/14	87 -		Č.									· 1				il –
2.4	Prepara Unity Conflict Maps Prepara ROV/NTO/Orati Utility Agreement	10 days 4 w/cs	Tue 6/16/15 Tue 6/18/15	Mon 6/29/18 Mon 9/14/15	102 89,71						Í			***				↓		
H G	Cabrans Review	6 M.a	Tua 205/15	Nan 10/26/15	60															[]
स्त्र संस	Execute Utility Agreement UPbity Agreement Finalized			Kon 11/23/15* Non 11/23/15	91 92										ĪĪ	Zanama.				lí
Б) Б)	Ulluies Design	11 WKG	Tun 11/24/15	Mon 2/15/16	92 93												1.143			
n 33	Final Ukty Coordination/Relacation (Concurrent v		Tue 2/16/15	Mon 5/3/16	64	.											1 1			lf
च ।		250 days 115 days	Tue 2/3/15 Tue 2/3/15	Non 1/18/15 Mon 7/13/15		-ŀ ŀ									╾┼╴┍┥			t H T		lí
<u> </u>	Roadvay Design	8 w/s	Tas 2/3/16	Mon 3/30/19	61F <i>F</i>							land the second s				1	1			- 11
	Structure Design Quartery Telesoffs/Cost Estimates	5 with 3 with	Tue 3/31/15 Tue 5/26/15	Mon 5/25/15 Mon 6/15/15	98											1				
	Special Provisions	2 143	Tee 6/2/15	Mon 6/15/15	99 100FF	11					ľ		l C			1				H
bilin.	Submit 45% PS&E	0 days	Mon 6/15/15	Mon 6/15/15	101						1	ĺ								ļ)
an Car.	County Columns Review Second PS&E Submittel (100%)	4 wid 70 days	Tue 6/16/15	Mon 7/13/15 Mon 11/23/15	102		K.		11		-	.			<u></u>					Į.
a n	Structure Independent Check	8 with	The Arteris	Mon 10/12/15	103,71						1				.¥.					1
- F-1	Respond to CommentalUpdate Plans	a was	Tue 8/18/15	Hon 10/12/15	71										Johnsel					11
ज्यात्व ज्यात्व	Quantity Revisions Special Provisions Revisions	2 wis		Man 10/26/16 Man 10/26/15	109,105 107FP						ł		Ì.			ša j				
e ja	Submit 15% PEAC	0 days	Non 10/26/85	Mon 10/26/15	108		1									11078 11078	· ·			1
10 3.	County/Calineos Review. Final PS&E Submitted	4 w/s		Mon 11/23/15	109		1						1							.[]
	Respond to Comments/Update Plans		Toe 11/24/16 Tue 11/24/15	Man 1/16/16 Man 1/4/16	110										_ [	1 5				H
ण्या	Quantity Revisions	2 wis	Tue 12/22/15	Mon 1/4/16	112FF	11	11		!					- L		•				
	Special Provisions Revisions.	2 143	Tue 12/22/15	Mon 1/4/16	113FF	11	1 1			+ $1$ $1$			1				62654 5172			11
n san N san	Final PS&E Submittel County Approval	0 cays 2 wkg	Mon 1/4/15 Tus 1/5/16	Mon 1/4/16 Mon 1/16/16	114 15		4		i			1 ·		-			511			
यें ं	15. Briding & Construction Assistance	65 days	Tua 3/1/16	Mon 5/30/18	1 2 1								ľ				<b>do</b>			ĨI.
14 178	E-75 for Construction Authorizebon	4 way	-Tim 1371	Men 3/22/15		11					- "   "	· .						++	Ĩ	1
5	Board Authorizes Advertising Profess Advertisement		Non 3/28/16	Mon 3/28/18	110	14						1						•	3/20	-11
7 3	Bid Operung		Tue 3 74/16 Mon 4/25/18	Mon 4/25/16 Mon 4/25/16	120	11			[ [				ľ		11			🛱		11
	Gent AC Execution	25 day 1	Tuo 4 YEN \$	Non Egorif	127	.						· Į							+j4Q5	
2	Beeln Construction	0 days	Mon \$130/16	Non 5/30/16	122		_ <u>i}</u>					فيتر أ		<u> </u>					L-1022010	•
	· 7414 EXX		Summary	 	Relief Up	Martin	<u> </u>	Edward Tests		d Bardhilton								·····		1
500, Fri 2/14/	Arte Calicul Tash Builds		Raind Up Task	-	Hand Research			Patri Brancy		a Durcher Tust 7 Inocher Wiesberg		_ Lissa Dente	l Tash monty		nici Maraul Sur an Slamairy	1983 Y 1989			-	·
	AtDations 6				23222 Sp41													2444344	6 G	

,

.

٢

# ATTACHMENT C

.

# COST BREAKDOWN

•

.

.

•

.

		MARX TH	MAS	& COMPA	NY INC. HOL		<u> </u>		ECT SC	HOMAS &	CONDA	NYINE		····	C100-0	ONSULTA		
			1			1	<b>∲</b>	1	I	NUMAS &	L GOMPA	NY ING. P	-26		2080	ONSULTA	NTFEE	}
PROJECT TASK	Ength ruger (Y	England II	Sngtuur V	Erg Hendowly Erg Merty	Engineer 13 Engineer Foch 13	Lateo Hours	20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2	N S 11	6.07.00 Eagler of V	End Marken V	2	H. 101.00	e Seutrer Tuch II	FIE SUGTOIN	ANERA Association	Crewford & Assections	ารายาร รายาวรร	totAt FCE
······································				<u> </u>	- <del></del>	-		<u> </u>		<u> </u>			<u> </u>	·	╏━━┈	ļ	ł	
LA Project Management & Coordination			1	i	1			i				i			<b></b>	<u>}</u>	1	
1.1 Project # learnings		24	12			. 38		4 700	1 598	1	1	1		5758	987		922	6.775
2 Project Management	4	20	1	1		24	1.040 1.310 2,080	3,500	[	1	I			4,540			922	5,622
11 61 00	- 4	4 4B (	ł.	16 16		24	1.340	760	1	4,160	1	]	1	5,900	· · · · · ·	1	1	5.900
Selitatal - Task I		4B (	12	16		54	2,080	8,400	1,596	4,160	1,	<u>م</u>	* ************************************	19,235	1 964		1,964	
		_	1	1	1	1	1	1			<b>f</b> =)===					1		THE PARTY OF A CANA
OSurvey and Date Mapping		8.8	1 4	1		20		1,400 1,217	572	1	t	;	î	3 204	}		1	3 204
Sebtotal	·: ·	8 8 8 7 8	4	····	1773	20		1.400 1,272	532	- 10° -	1 "			204 3,204	· · ·	i	1	3 204
			7				{	<u>ا معالم المعالم المعا</u>	1	<b>j</b> e+ we'	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		i sangangi,		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		1	
1.0 Hydrolegy Hydraulie Studies			- 49 <u></u>	1		**************************************	1	 	1	<u> </u>	1	[	1		**************************************	t		
1 Gather Information			2	1		4	1	350	206		<u>+</u>	<u>+</u>	÷	618	3 295		1 790	3,912
3.2 Hydrafaev		2	1	1		1	1 <b></b>	350	h	<b>*****</b> *******************************	·j	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·		2 503			2 R43
1.1 Hofmelic Analysis 3.4 Securand Lawyin Analysis			4			· [ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	i	4 4 .	532	t	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	}	t	532	4,178		2 503	——————————————————————————————————————
3.4. Semirand Lawin Analysis		2 2	4				t	1 250 319			+	j	·	1 200			982	
3 5 Death Hydraulat Report		4	4.	1.,		7	1	- 636			†	<u>+</u>		1,168	7 573		0.573	2,102
A Location Hydraube Study				1-1-			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		†= 🗢			}			2,884	┢╍┉┈╾┿	7 9*0	2 843
		8 5	14	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		28	*****	1,050 954	1,852	teres and the second			****** <b>-</b> *******	3 866			20 421	24,207
And the second	8 m ~ m * 1		1	1		· [		gan a training and a star	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		4							
.0 Geofechnical Reconnaissance			1	1	1	1	<b>1</b>	<u> </u>	1	1	1	<u> </u>	h(		<b></b> ~	<u> </u>	1	
4.1 Projectionary Formulation Floring		2 1	1_2_		1	1 4	1	350	200		t^			618	1	5.760	5 200	5 3 6
4.2 Coordination, Perrola USA				1	1	1	1	T	1		1				<b></b>	2.43		2 235
4.1 Cabanface Exploration				T		1	. I	1	1							13 658	13 088	13,668
4.4 Container Leuise 4.5 Untilieurur Leuise on and Analysis							1	1	*****		**************************************						4 479	
4.5 Untineering Lyakar on and Analyza			T		1	1		1	1	1	1	1			1	3 /50		
4.6 Draft and Final Gerelening & Forendanna Pepert		2 2	4	1				50 515	1 532	1	;	1	· ·	120		8 21		9,410
Sulitaral		4 1 2	4			12		700 315	704		1			1,818	· · · · · · · · ·	37,62	37,625	39,441
			1	1	1	T	1	In an and a sub-	1					······		بجملنة والا		- And a second s
0 Freliminary Engineering					J		T	· · · · ·	1		1		~~~···		(		1	
L Structure Type Scientern Report		2 :	24					350	3 192	1 040		<b></b>	4 200	13 582			1	12 982
S Profitewary Roads ov Plan		2 40	1	4	40 1	177		350 R 760	T	1	4 800	4.760		15670	e		1	12 582
Swintotal		4 1 40	1 74	4 0	40 40	232	1	700 6,380	3.192	1,040	1 2,600	4,360	4,200	29,452	Cartoff a		1	29.452
· · ·	•	i	1	1	1.	1	1		1.			1	596-9		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
5.0 Environmental Document Preparation and Permitting Support								1.	1	1	1		*****				1	
6.1 Concontinental Meeting)		16		1		13		2.600	1		5			2.870		(#	1	2,800
6.1 Supplementer Distan		2 24				20		350 410	1		1	1		4,100	1		1	4,100
f * Augmment and Right of Way Support		P 16	1			24		1 400 2 544	1		1			3.244			í	334
buidotat		26 43				80		4,550 6,360						10,910	1		<b>I</b>	10.910
			1				1		i The second second	1			at any other days		Contraction of the second		1	
.0 band Design and Engineering Services				1	ľ	1		1	1		1				K		1	
7   45% Rosting Plane		8 48		60	100	238		1,400 / 7,032	1	T		10,000	1	29 532			1	29 5 32
Structure Design (651, Use thecked Plans)     Second and Plans		2	4.8	4 10	100				6,384	1,040	12 000	يتبت	10,500	30,274			1	30 274
7 1 95% Rondway Flore		2 20		2 1	60			350 3,107			/ 200	6,540	1	17 790		;	1	30 274 17.702
7.4 Structure Independent Check (95% Plans)		2	20	2 6	10	144		350	2,060	520		<u> </u>	4 200	15.330	l		1	17.3.40
7.5 Faul Flam		4 30		4	121-22	160		700 4,770	2 1-50		4 700	3,488		10 778	[ <del></del> ;		1	10 772
7.6 Special Pressions		a 20	30	2	1	70		700 4,770 1.400 4,770	3,990					10 680	J	·		10,530
73 Ettinvete				2 17	60	122	1	1	1	520		P 540		14 260	<u> </u>		1	14 260
Sninetal		20 128	\$18	12 42	252 172	1,128	Γ.	4,550 20,357	15,694		50,400		18.050	123,644	10 August 10	· · ·		173,844
			1	in in	-1	1	1	1	i the second	9. (ig)	****		,					
D Bid Phate Aristante		4 20	20		1	44		700 160	2,660		,			C 540	<b> </b>			C 54a
		4 20	20			44	1	700 7,180	2.660					6 540	اب محمد محمد ا	و محمد و معرف و	******	6,549
Tobletal.			T ''	1 7 7	1		1				f - 1		3X 6.5m80		······	Stade Accesses - program 1	~ ~~~~	
iubtotat .				1														
oblotata:		, H		+		G		1,400		1	1		[	1400				AUC 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10
iubtotat .		. U		+	·	<u>0</u>		1,400						1,400		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1,400
Sobletal 20 Emiroomental sud Fermitting tupport Sublect		. U 		+										1,490		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1,400
oblotata:		, ⊎ 		+	<u> </u>	<u> </u>								1,400	·····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

# ATTACHMENT D

# RATE SCHEDULE

.

•

#### MARK THOMAS & COMPANY, INC.

#### **CHARGE RATE SCHEDULE "O"** Expires August 31, 2014

#### HOURLY CHARGE RATES

**Expert Witness** 

Strategic Consulting (Principal)

#### PROFESSIONAL AND OFFICE

Principal/Project Manager Structural Manager Engineering Manager IV Engineering Manager III Engineering Manager II Engineering Manager I Survey Manager Engineer X **Engineer IX** Engineer VIII **Engineer VII** Engineer VI Engineer V Engineer IV Engineer III **Engineer** II Engineer I Engineer Technician/Inspector IV Engineer Technician/Inspector III Engineer Technician/Inspector II Engineer Technician/Inspector I Engineer/Survey Technician Assistant Land Surveyor II Land Surveyor I Project Surveyor II **Project Surveyor I** Survey Technician Construction Inspector \* **PR/Communications Manager Technical** Writer Clerical/Typist II Clerical/Typist I Messenger

#### \$290.00 per hour 260.00 per hour 260.00 per hour 225.00 per hour 210.00 per hour 185.00 per hour 170.00 per hour 185.00 per hour 175.00 per hour 165.00 per hour 159.00 per hour 146.00 per hour 133.00 per hour 120.00 per hour 109.00 per hour 99.00 per hour 91.00 per hour 115.00 per hour 105.00 per hour 95.00 per hour 80.00 per hour 60.00 per hour 165.00 per hour 136.00 per hour 132.00 per hour 121.00 per hour 93.00 per hour 109.00 per hour 144.00 per hour 98.00 per hour 77.00 per hour 62.00 per hour 45.00 per hour

FIELD Single Chief	\$108.00 per hour
Single Chainman	88.00 per hour
2 Person Field Party and Vehicle	226.00 per hour
3 Person Field Party and Vehicle	313.00 per hour
SPECIAL SERVICES	

\$375.00 per hour \$375.00 per hour

#### OTHER DIRECT COSTS

.

Reimbursables including, but not limited to: Printing and Materials, Filing Fees, and Field Expenses

-Cost plus 5%

**Outside Consultant Fees** 

-Cost plus 5%

## ATTACHMENT E

# STATE & FEDERAL FORMS

### EXHIBIT 10-O1 CONSULTANT PROPOSAL DBE COMMITMENT

(Inclusive of all DBEs listed at bid proposal. Refer to instructions on the reverse side of this form)

Consultant to Complete this Section									
1. Local Agency Name: HUMBOLDT COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS, EUREKA, CALIFORNIA									
2. Project Location: GRIZZLY BLUFF ROAD (F2G100) AT POST MILE 0.2									
3. Project Description: DESIGN TO RI	EPLACE EXISTING BRIDGE AND APPRO	ACHES							
4. Consultant Name: Mark. Thomas 8	4. Consultant Name: Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.								
5. Contract DBE Goal: <u>3.5%</u>			2						
	DBE Commitment Information	R	*						
6. Description of Services to be Provided	6. Description of Services to be Provided 7. DBE Firm Contact Information								
Hydraulics	Avila & Associates Consulting Eng.	Number 32811	8.47%						
	712 Bancroft Way, Suite 333								
	Walnut Creek, CA 94598								
	(925) 673-0549								
· 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·							
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
	······································								
Local Agapey to C	omplete this Section	10. Tetal							
Local Agency in C		4. Clauned	8.47% %						
16. Local Agency Contract Number: 594209			0.41 20 %						
		***	i						
17. Federal-aid Project Number: BRLS 5	904 (107)								
· · · · ·			_						
18. Proposed Contract Execution Date: NOVEM	IBER 1, 2013		·{						
•		17XL-1	1						
Local Agency certifies that all DBE ce	rtifications are valid and the	11. Areparer's Signature	·1						
information on this form is complete an									
Chris Whitworth		Robert A. Himes							
19. Local Agency Representative Name (Print)		12. Preparer's Name (Print)	·						
		Vinn Oracidani							
		Vice President 13. Preparer's Title	<u></u>						
20. Local Agency Representative Signature	21. Date								
		<u>11-1-13</u> (91	6) 381-9100						
Deputy Director, Dept. of Public Work	<u>s (707) 445-7377</u>		rea Code) Tel, No.						
22. Local Agency Representative Title	23. (Arca Code) Tel. No.								
			· .						
waa ahay ahay ahay ahay ahay ahay ahay a									

Distribution: (1) Original - Consultant submits to local agency with proposal (2) Copy - Local Agency files

L:\Chris\TRANSAPS\Bridge Programming\Williams Crk on Grizzly BlufAExhibit 10-O1.docx

.

### EXHIBIT 10-O2 CONSULTANT CONTRACT DEE INFORMATION

(Inclusive of all DBEs listed at contract award. Refer to instructions on the reverse side of this form)

		ويقتعنا والمترابات والمتحدية والمتكف والمتكف والمتحد الألال المتحد								
	Consultant to Complete this Sec	tion								
I. Local Agency Name: HUMBOLDT COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS, EUREKA, CALIFORNIA										
2. Project Location: <u>GRIZZLY BLUFF ROAD (F2G100) AT POST MILE 0.2</u>										
3. Project Description: DESIGN TO REPLACE EXISTING BRIDGE AND APPROACHES										
4. Total Contract Award Amount: \$ N/A	at this time									
5. Consultant Name: Mark Thomas &	5. Consultant Name: Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.									
6. Contract DBE Goal: 3.5%										
7. Total Dollar Amount for all Subconsult	ants: \$_N/A at this time									
8. Total Number of <u>all</u> Subconsultants:	3									
	Award DBE/DBE Information									
9. Description of Services to be Provided	10. DBE/DBE Firm Contact Information	11. DBE Cert. Number	12. DBE Dollar Amount							
Hydraulics	Avila & Associates Consulting Eng.	32811	8.47%							
	712 Bancroft Way. Suite 333									
	Walnut Creek, CA 94598	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
	(925) 673-0549									
······································	<u> </u>									
Local Agency to C	omplete this Section	13. Total								
20. Local Agency Contract Number: 594209		Dollars Clauned	ANIA at this time							
21. Federal-aid Project Number: BRLS 590	4 (107)		s N/A at this time							
22. Contract Execution Date:		14. Total % Claimed								
			<u>8.47</u> %							
Local Agency certifies that all DBE ce	ertifications are valid and the	• *********	·L.,							
information on this form is complete an	id accurate;									
Chris Whitworth 23. Local Agency Representative Name (Print)										
201 Deal Agency representative Haite (1100)		. 0	. ,							
24. Local Agency Representative Signature	25. Date	- An								
	ks (707) 445-7377	15. Preparer's Signature								
26. Local Agency Representative Title	27. (Area Code) Tel. No.	_	1917. 							
		Robert A. Himes 16. Preparer's Name (Prin	ut)							
Caltrans to Com	plete this Section	Vice President	:							
Caltrans District Local Assistance Engi	near (D) AE) contifien that this form	17. Preparer's Title								
has been reviewed for completeness:	inova (DErtic) contract mat this torm	_11-1-13 (916) 381-9100								
		18, Date 19. (	Area Code) Tel. No.							
28. DLAE Name (Print) 29. DLAE S	ignature 30. Date									

Distribution: (1) Copy – Email a copy to the Caltrans District Local Assistance Engineer (DLAE) within 30 days of contract award. Failure to send a copy to the DLAE within 30 days of contract award may result in delay of payment. (2) Copy – Include in award package sent to Caltrans DLAE filesL:\ChristTRANSAPS\Bridge Programming\Williams Crk on Grizzly Bluff\Exhibit 10-O2.docx

#### EXHIBIT 10-F CERTIFICATION OF CONSULTANT, COMMISSIONS & FEES

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am the Vice President	, and duly authorized
representative of the firm of Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.	, whose address is
7300 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 203, Sacramento, CA 95826	, and that, except as hereby

expressly stated, neither I nor the above firm that I represent have:

(a) employed or retained for a commission, percentage, brokerage, contingent fee, or other consideration, any firm or person (other than a bona fide employee working solely for me or the above consultant) to solicit or secure this contract; nor

(b) agreed, as an express or implied condition for obtaining this contract, to employ or retain the services of any firm or person in connection with carrying out the contract; nor

(c) paid, or agreed to pay, to any firm, organization or person (other than a bona fide employee working solely for me or the above consultant) any fee, contribution, donation, or consideration of any kind, for or in connection with, procuring or carrying out this contract.

I acknowledge that this Certificate is to be made available to the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) in connection with this contract involving participation of federal-aid highway funds, and is subject to applicable state and federal laws, both criminal and civil.

11-01-13 (Date)

(Signature)

Distribution: 1) Local Agency Project File (Original & Contract) 2) DLAE (with contract copy) EXHIBIT 10-P NONLOBBYING CERTIFICATION FOR FEDERAL-AID CONTRACTS

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.

The prospective participant certifies by signing and submitting this proposal/bid to the best of his or her knowledge and belief that:

- (1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities," in accordance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his/her proposal/bid that he/she shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower-tier subcontracts which exceed \$100,000 and that all such sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

# EXHIBIT 10-Q DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

# COMPLETE THIS FORM TO DISCLOSE LOBBYING ACTIVITIES PURSUANT TO 31 U.S.C. 1352

1. Type of Federal Action: 2. Status of	Federal Action: 3. Report Type:
a. contract b. grant c. cooperative agreement d. loan c. loan guarantee f. loan insurance	rd b. material change
<ul> <li>4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity</li> <li>X Prime Subawardce Tier, if known</li> <li>Congressional District, if known</li> <li>6. Federal Department/Agency:</li> </ul>	<ol> <li>If Reporting Entity in No. 4 is Subawardee, Enter Name and Address of Prime: Mark Thomas &amp; Company, Inc. 7300 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 203 Sacramento, CA 95826 Congressional District, if known</li> <li>Federal Program Name/Description:</li> </ol>
<ol> <li>Federal Action Number, if known:</li> <li>10. Name and Address of Lobby Entity (If individual, last name, first name, MI)</li> </ol>	CFDA Number, if applicable 9. Award Amount, if known: 11. Individuals Performing Services (including address if different from No 10a) (last name, first name, Ml)
(anach Continuation	Sheet() if necessary)
<ul> <li>12. Amount of Payment (check all that apply)</li> <li>S [] actual [] planned</li> <li>13. Form of Payment (check all that apply): <ul> <li>a. cash</li> <li>b. in-kind; specify; nature</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	<ul> <li>14. Type of Payment (check all that apply)</li> <li>a. retainer</li> <li>b. one-time fee</li> <li>c. continuation</li> <li>d. contingent fee</li> <li>c. deterred</li> <li>f. other, specify</li></ul>
15. Brief Description of Services Performed or to be po officer(s), employee(s), or member(s) contacted, for	
<ul> <li>(attach Continuation</li> <li>16. Continuation Sheet(s) attached: Yes</li> <li>17. Information requested through this form is authorized by Title 31 U.S.C. Section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying reliance was placed by the tier above when his transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to Congress semiannually and will be available for public inspection. Any person who fails to file the required disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failture.</li> </ul>	No Signature: Print Name: Robert A. Himes Title: Vice President Telephone No.; (916) 381-9100 Date: 11-01-13 Authorized for Local Reproduction
Federal Use Only:	Standard Form - LLL
Standard Form LL	L Rev. 04-28-06

.

Distribution: Orig- Local Agency Project Files

# EXHIBIT 15-H DBE INFORMATION — GOOD FAITH EFFORTS

# **DBE INFORMATION - GOOD FAITH EFFORTS**

Federal-aid Project No. BRLS 5904(107) Bid Opening Date NOVEMBER 1, 2013

The <u>HUMBOLDT COUNTY DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS</u> established a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of <u>3.5%</u> for this project. The information provided herein shows that a good faith effort was made.

Lowest, second lowest and third lowest bidders shall submit the following information to document adequate good faith efforts. Bidders should submit the following information even if the "Local Agency Bidder DBE Commitment" form indicates that the bidder has met the DBE goal. This will protect the bidder's eligibility for award of the contract if the administering agency determines that the bidder failed to meet the goal for various reasons, e.g., a DBE firm was not certified at bid opening, or the bidder made a mathematical error.

Submittal of only the "Local Agency Bidder DBE Commitment" form may not provide sufficient documentation to demonstrate that adequate good faith efforts were made.

The following items are listed in the Section entitled "Submission of DBE Commitment" of the Special Provisions:

A. The names and dates of each publication in which a request for DBE participation for this project was placed by the bidder (please attach copies of advertisements or proofs of publication):

Publications	Dates of Advertisement
N/A	

B. The names and dates of written notices sent to certified DBEs soliciting bids for this project and the dates and methods used for following up initial solicitations to determine with certainty whether the DBEs were interested (please attach copies of solicitations, telephone records, fax confirmations, etc.):

Names of DBEs Solicited	Date of Initial Solicitation	Follow Up Methods and Dates
Avila & Associates Consulting Eng.	10-11-13	Email
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
······	······································	

C. The items of work which the bidder made available to DBE firms including, where appropriate, any breaking down of the contract work items (including those items normally performed by the bidder with its own forces) into economically feasible units to facilitate DBE participation. It is the bidder's responsibility to demonstrate that sufficient work to facilitate DBE participation was made available to DBE firms.

Items of Work	Bidder Normally Performs Item (Y/N)	Breakdown of Items	Amount (\$)	Percentage Of Contract
Hydraulics	No			
·				

D. The names, addresses and phone numbers of rejected DBE firms, the reasons for the bidder's rejection of the DBEs, the firms selected for that work (please attach copies of quotes from the firms involved), and the price difference for each DBE if the selected firm is not a DBE:

Names, addresses and phone numbers of rejected DBEs and the reasons for the bidder's rejection of the DBEs:

<u>_ N/A</u>		
<u> </u>	 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Names, addresses and phone numbers of firms selected for the work above: Avila and Associates Consulting Engineering, Inc.

712 Bancroft Way, Suite 333, Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 673-0549

E. Efforts made to assist interested DBEs in obtaining bonding, lines of credit or insurance, and any technical assistance or information related to the plans, specifications and requirements for the work which was provided to DBEs:

\_\_\_\_\_\_

.t

F. Efforts made to assist interested DBEs in obtaining necessary equipment, supplies, materials or related assistance or services, excluding supplies and equipment the DBE subcontractor purchases or leases from the prime contractor or its affiliate:
N/A

. . . . .

G. The names of agencies, organizations or groups contacted to provide assistance in contacting, recruiting and using DBE firms (please attach copies of requests to agencies and any responses received, i.e., lists, Internet page download, etc.):

Name of Agency/Organization	Method/Date of Contact	Results
······································		
N/A		

H. Any additional data to support a demonstration of good faith efforts (use additional sheets if necessary):
 N/A

#### NOTE: USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS OF PAPER IF NECESSARY.

"LAChris\TRANSAPS\Bridge Programming\Williams Crk on Grizzly Bluff\Exhibit 15H.doc

.

# ATTACHMENT 2

First Amendment to the Consultant Services Agreement with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. dated January 12, 2016

,

.

-

•

.

٠

~

· .

•

## FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR BRIDGE DESIGN SERVICES TO REPLACE WILLIAMS CREEK BRIDGE (4C-209) ON GRIZZLY BLUFF ROAD Project Number: 594209

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Services entered into on March 25, 2014 by and between the COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and Mark Thomas & Company, a corporation hereinafter called CONSULTANT is entered into this <u>12+4</u> day of <u>anual</u> 2016.

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2014, COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement for bridge design services to replace Williams Creek Bridge, and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to include construction support services and compensation for such services not to exceed \$62,000 accordingly; and

WHEREAS, additional time is required to provide professional services during contract advertisement and for construction support services for the proposed project; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term of the agreement accordingly;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. The SCOPE OF SERVICES and COST PROPOSAL, is amended to include additional scope and cost items contained herein as **ATTACHMENT A** 

2. It is mutually agreed between COUNTY and CONSULTANT that payments to CONSULTANT including the total amount of salaries and expenses shall not exceed <u>\$335,000, inclusive of all agreements to date</u> and as amended in **ATTACHMENT "A" AMENDED SCOPE OF WORK.** 

3. Section 1 (TERM OF AGREEMENT), Subsection A, is amended to show a completion date of February 23, 2018.

4. In all other respects the Agreement between the parties entered into on March 25, 2014 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement dated March 25, 2014, on the date indicated above.

# APPROVED AND EXECUTED:

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS; (1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND (2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER.

# **County Of Humboldt**

By: March Chair, Board of Supervisors
DATE OF EXECUTION ("Effective Date"): 1- 12-16
Consultant: Mark Thomas and Company
By: Desident - Rob Himes
[Print Name and Title of Signer: If Corporate: Chairman, President or Vice President] Date: 12/10/19
By: R.M.B
Title: <u>Matt Brogen - Secretary</u> [Print Name and Title of Signer: If Corporate: Secretary, Assistant Secretary, CFO or Assistant Treasurer]
1 ×

Date: 12/10/15

APPROVED AS TO FORM: (STANDARD PRE-APPROVED FORM) County Counsel

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: (PRE-APPROVED FORM) Risk Manager

# ATTACHMENT "A"

# AMENDED SCOPE OF WORK

1

MTCo has prepared the following additional scope of work for construction support services:

# PHASE IV - BID PHASE ASSISTANCE

#### 8.1 CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES

MTCo will provide professional services for design support during construction. During the construction phase, the MTCo team will work with the County to respond to Request for Information (RFIs) and review shop drawings. Since the scope of construction support is difficult to determine and will vary depending on contractor, MTCo has provided a "budget" amount to be used on a time and materials basis. MTCo will serve as the primary point of contact for RFI's requiring responses from the design team. The design team includes Crawford Associates, Inc. (Geotechnical). The design team will provide limited observation of pile installation and be available to review pile driving logs and provide guidance to the County. MTCo will provide clarification and interpretation of the plans and specifications as needed. MTCo will distribute and facilitate review of shop drawings and product submittals among the design team. MTCo will provide plan revisions as required to provide direction to the contractor.

#### 8.2 As-Built Drawings

Upon completion of the work the RE will provide MTCo with all As-Built changes. MTCo will use the corrections to make a set of Record drawings for the County.

#### 8.3 Construction Staking

MTCo will provide cut-sheets for construction staking based on the plan set for Williams Creek Bridge. Cut-sheets will conform to the Caltrans Survey Manual for construction staking.

- Clearing Limits will be referenced for 1,500 LF +/- at 100 foot intervals along tangents and 50 foot intervals along curves, including all angle points.
- Slope Stakes will be referenced for 1,300 LF +/- at 50 foot intervals along tangents and 25 foot intervals along curves, including all EC's, BC's, and grade breaks with offsets to TOE (CP) of slope.
- 20' wide Temporary Road for traffic detour at 50 foot intervals along tangents and 25 foot intervals along curves.
- Finish Grade Stakes will be referenced for 1,300 LF +/- at 50 foot intervals along tangents and 25 foot intervals along curves, including all EC's, BC's, CR's, Angle points, Driveways and grade breaks for curb, gutter and sidewalk, or edge of pavement.
- 2 Abutments referenced horizontally at CL of each abutment.
- Abutment Fill Slope Stakes with horizontal and vertical reference.
- 4 Wing Walls referenced horizontally at CL of each Wing Wall.
- 2 New Electric Poles, 1 relocated Joint Pole, 3 Temporary Poles

### Exclusions:

- Cut/Fill to Abutment Structures & Wing Walls.
- Staking Erosion Control.
- Staking Temporary Railing (Type K).
- Staking Temporary crash cushions, barricades and striping.
- Staking Electrical equipment, Vaults, Conduit, Signals, Controller Cabinets, Pull Boxes, Minor Signaling and appurtenance's.
- Staking Construction Area signs.
- As Built Surveys to verify quantities.
- Staking for Signs and Metal Beam Guardrail.
- Traffic control for staking ~ it is assumed area of staking will be safe & clear of obstructions.

Sacramento • Modesto • Messanto • Rockin • Uklah

December 10, 2015 CAInc File No. 14-158.1

Mr. Jason Hickey Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. 7300 Folsom Blvd., Suite 203 Sacramento CA 95826

### Subject: CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES Williams Creek Bridge Replacement on Grizzly Bluff Road Bridge No. 04C-0209 Humboldt County, California

Dear Mr. Hickey,

At your request, CAInc prepared this scope and fee for geotechnical services during construction of the subject project. We reference our Foundation Report, dated April 14, 2015, as a basis for this scope of work. We understand construction is scheduled for summer 2016.

The bridge foundations will be Class 200 HP piles (14x89 sections at the abutments) with a total of 14 piles driven at Abutment 1 and 12 piles at Abutment 2. Specified tip elevations are about -19 at A-1 and -29 at A-2. Pile lengths are approximately 67 feet at A-1 and 79 feet at A-2.

Based on the presence of deep, relatively soft soils and the anticipated variable depths to meet bearing capacity, we recommend having a representative on-site during at least the driving of the first few piles. We will be available to the County Resident Engineer for consultation on other piles, as needed. If unanticipated driving conditions are encountered then additional observation and/or consultation may be required.

Our estimated fee is as follows:

Review of Final Plans and Specifications:	\$800
Pile Review (assume 3 days on-site + travel)	\$7,200
Total	\$8,000

Please call if you have questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

Crawford & Associates, Inc.,

Rick Sowers, P.E., C.E.G. Principal

Corporate Office: 4030 S. Land Park Drive, Suite C • Sacramento, CA 95822 • (916) 455-4225 Modesto: 1165 Scenic Drive, Suite B • Modesto, CA 95350 • (209) 312-7668 Pleasanton: 6200 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 330 • Pleasanton, CA 94588 • (925) 401-3515 Rocklin: 4220 Rocklin Road, Suite 1 • Rocklin, CA 95677 • (916) 455-4225 Ukiah: 100 North Pine Street • Ukiah, CA 95482 • (707) 240-4400

10         10<		ļ	<u>.                                    </u>	MARK	( THO	MAS	4 CO	MPAN	YINC	. HOI	JRS												SUBCON	SULTANT	T	
3.0 Bidding Assistance     16     120     80     24     4     244     \$3,600     \$17,040     \$10,560     \$1,560     \$320     \$33,850     \$8,000     \$44,000     \$1,560     \$320     \$33,850     \$8,000     \$4,000     \$1,560     \$320     \$33,850     \$8,000     \$4,000     \$1,040     \$10,560     \$1,560     \$320     \$33,850     \$8,000     \$4,000     \$1,040     \$10,560     \$1,560     \$320     \$33,653     \$8,000     \$3,000     \$8,000     \$1,040     \$10,560     \$10,560     \$10,600     \$10,600     \$10,600     \$10,600     \$10,600     \$10,600     \$10,600     \$12,150 <t< th=""><th>• •</th><th>Principal</th><th>Engineering Manager l</th><th>vey.</th><th>ā .</th><th>Engineer IV</th><th>Engineeri</th><th>Engineer/Survey Tech. Assistant</th><th>Project Surveyor I</th><th>Survey Techniclan</th><th>CO LI CO</th><th></th><th>18 18 19 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10</th><th>Leo Grust Br</th><th>- Japanese</th><th>&gt; &gt;</th><th>2 Jeeu 2 Jeou 2 Jeeu 2 Jeou 2 Jeou 2 Jeou 2 Jeou 2 Jeou 2 Jeou 2 Jeou 2 Jeou 2</th><th>100.00</th><th>Engineer/Survey Tech. Assistant</th><th>- </th><th>Survey Tach</th><th>o Project Coordinator i</th><th>Micosuurond</th><th>Crawford and Associates, Inc.</th><th>SUBCONSULTANT SUBTOTAL</th><th>TOTALFEE</th></t<>	• •	Principal	Engineering Manager l	vey.	ā .	Engineer IV	Engineeri	Engineer/Survey Tech. Assistant	Project Surveyor I	Survey Techniclan	CO LI CO		18 18 19 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	Leo Grust Br	- Japanese	> >	2 Jeeu 2 Jeou 2 Jeeu 2 Jeou 2 Jeou 2 Jeou 2 Jeou 2 Jeou 2 Jeou 2 Jeou 2 Jeou 2	100.00	Engineer/Survey Tech. Assistant	- 	Survey Tach	o Project Coordinator i	Micosuurond	Crawford and Associates, Inc.	SUBCONSULTANT SUBTOTAL	TOTALFEE
UBidding Assistance       16       120       80       24       4       244       \$3,600       \$17,040       \$10,550       \$1,560       \$320       \$33,820       \$8,000       \$4,000       \$1,240       \$10,550       \$1,560       \$320       \$33,820       \$8,000       \$4,000       \$1,040       \$10,550       \$1,560       \$320       \$33,820       \$8,000       \$4,000       \$1,040       \$10,550       \$1,260       \$320       \$33,820       \$8,000       \$8,000       \$8,000       \$3,080       \$1,210       \$10,000	G Bid Assistance and Construction Support Service	88. "		et and		C UND	: 17,146	1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (								13 . M. 1976	1 1200, 201, 310, 100, 100	21	1999 1 1995 - Carina	1. 1. T. 1. T. 1. T. 1.				1 1 1 1 1		
11 Construction Support         16         120         80         24         4         244         53,600         51,60         51,60         53,000         \$30,000         \$4,000         \$4,000         \$1,040         \$10,600         \$1,60         \$32,00         \$33,000         \$4,000         \$1,040         \$10,600         \$1,60         \$32,00         \$33,000         \$4,000         \$1,040         \$10,000         \$10,0	O Bidding Assistance			بسعنيه		111 × 141			<u>.</u>	<u>an</u> tar	10 <u>1</u> 1	<u> </u>	11 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	r 1	2 <u>1</u> 1 1 1 1 1	7 Hulton (* 181 7	3 · · · · ·		ļ	14 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 -		19	5 m			<u>.</u>
2 As Bull Drawings         2 4 20 40 16         882 m         5450         5568         52.640         54.000         51.040         #83.698         568         568         52.640         54.000         51.040         #83.698         568         51.040         53.080         56.000         51.040         56.000         5	I Construction Support		16		120	80		24			4			\$3,600	·····	\$17.040	310 560		51 560			\$220		20 000		
32 Construction Staking         15         28         68         111         \$2,250         \$3,080         \$6,000         312,130         \$12,130           ubbots1 Task 1         18         48         424         400         40         28         68         113         512	2 As-Built Drawings		2		4	20	40	16				82			*,*., <b></b>	······	****				······	.1	Formation in the second second	94,000	38,000	
	Construction Staking								_28			111		5. / Kana ( Para A.	\$2,250	***	14		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$3,080	\$6.800	ه ابد تهرین باند.	State and the second se	وليستسمعون سمانيه		
	ublotal Task 1	A L. P.S.C.	. 18 ,	15	124	100	40	-40	28	88.	4.	437	1. 15 J	<sup>1</sup> \$4,050	\$2,250	\$17,608	\$13,200	\$4,000	\$2,600	and the second se		· \$320	() care a conservation and a conservation of the conservation of t	\$8,000		\$61,9
	OTAL!		40	16	474	100	1 40.0	40	- <b>A A</b>	68	4	437	···· ··· ··· ···	\$4,050	bha i si		\$13,200			\$3,080	\$6.800	- <b>\$320</b> <sup>2</sup>	\$53,905	\$8,000		<u> </u>

1

.

.

7

.

.

.

.

.



**MARK THOMAS & COMPANY** 

Providing Engineering, Surveying & Planning Services

December 8, 2015

OFFICES

Cupertino Fresno Mr. Jeff Ball Irvine Humboldt County Oakland 1106 2<sup>nd</sup> Street Sacramento Eureka, CA 95501 Salinas

RE:

San Jose San Mateo Walnut Creek

BRIDGE DESIGN SERVICES TO REPLACE WILLIAM CREEK BRIDGE (4C-209) on Grizzly Bluff Road, Project No. 594209 – CONTRACT EXTENSION

Dear Mr. Ball:

Due to the fact that construction on the above-referenced project is not expected to be complete until late 2016, we have prepared this letter to request an amendment to the original contract. This request will extend the contract date to February 23, 2018. The original contract amount, terms and conditions will remain the same.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 381-9100.

Sincerely,

Jason Hickey Billing Manager

**APPROVED:** 

Sall

1-12-2 Date:

SA-14111

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. 7300 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 203, Sacramento, CA 95826 www.markthomas.com (916) 381-9100 fax: (916) 381-9180

# ATTACHMENT 3

Second Amendment to the Consultant Services Agreement with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. dated July 19, 2016

.

4

.

.

.

Williams Creek Bridge Project No. 594209

# AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR DESIGN ENGINEERING AND PROJECT DEVELOPMENT FOR WILLIAMS CREEK BRIDGE (4C-209) ON GRIZZLY BLUFF ROAD Project Number: 594209

This Second Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Services dated March 25, 2014, as amended on January 12, 2016, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and Mark Thomas & Company, Inc., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT," is entered into this 1914 day of 2016.

0

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2014, COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement for Professional Services regarding design engineering and project development for the replacement of the Williams Creek Bridge on Grizzly Bluff Road ("Professional Services Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT subsequently amended the Professional Services Agreement on January 12, 2016 in order to extend the term thereof, modify the scope of services provided thereunder and increase the maximum amount payable to include the provision of such services; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT now desire to further amend the Professional Services Agreement, as amended on January 12, 2016, to include additional services needed to mitigate negative impacts to adjacent landowners, increase the maximum amount payable to include the provision of such services and adjust the standard billing rate schedule.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

- 1. Section 4 COMPENSATION TO CONSULTANT of the Professional Services Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - 4. COMPENSATION TO CONSULTANT
    - A. <u>Maximum Amount Payable</u>. COUNTY agrees to pay CONSULTANT, for performance of the services contemplated under the terms of this Agreement on a time and materials basis for a fee not to exceed Four Hundred Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Seven Dollars (\$413,907.00). A detailed description of this fee is contained in Attachment C, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
    - B. <u>Progress Billings and Payments</u>. During the performance of the work, CONSULTANT will prepare, and submit to COUNTY, monthly progress billings. Payments shall be based upon the percentage of completion of each phase of the work, with balances due and payable within thirty (30) days.
    - C. <u>Expenses</u>. CONSULTANT's expenses are included in the compensation for services provided pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and include actual out of pocket expenditures made by CONSULTANT and its subcontractors. CONSULTANT shall be responsible for all of its expenses incurred in performing services under this Agreement.
    - D. <u>Additional Payments</u>. CONSULTANT shall not be entitled to any additional payment in excess of the maximum amount payable set forth herein, except by express prior written authorization from COUNTY. For any additional services authorized by COUNTY,

CONSULTANT shall be compensated according to the Standard Billing Rate Schedule that is attached hereto as Attachment D and incorporated herein by reference. The budget for any authorized additional work shall be established prior to the start of said work, and shall not be exceeded without written authorization from COUNTY. Additional work will require an amendment to this Agreement and a separate "Notice to Proceed." CONSULTANT is not authorized to perform any additional work or services under this Agreement until written authorization is received from COUNTY.

- Attachment A Scope of Services to the Professional Services Agreement is hereby amended to include Attachment A-1 – Additional Construction Support Services and Attachment A-2 – Additional Design Services, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Attachment A shall supersede any prior versions thereof as of the effective date of this Second Amendment.
- 3. Attachment C Cost Breakdown of the Professional Services Agreement is hereby amended to include Attachment C-1 Cost Proposal for Williams Creek Bridge Construction Support and Attachment C-2 Cost Proposal for Amendment Number 2, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Attachment C shall supersede any prior versions thereof as of the effective date of this Second Amendment.
- 4. The Professional Services Agreement is hereby amended to delete Attachment D Rate Schedule, and replace it in its entirety with the modified Rate Schedule that is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified Rate Schedule attached hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof as of the effective date of this Second Amendment.
- 5. Except as modified herein, the Professional Services Agreement dated March 25, 2014, as amended on January 12, 2016, shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Second Amendment and the original Professional Services Agreement, or any prior amendments thereto, the provisions of this Second Amendment shall govern.

[Signatures on Following Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Second Amendment as of the first date written above.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:

(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND

(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER.

MARK THOMAS & COMPANY, INC.:
12/21/
By: PU()TZ
Name: ROBERT &. Homes
Title: PRESIDENT
By: R.M.B.
By: Killing
Name: Matt Brogan
Title: Secretary

Date: 6/22/16

Date: June 22,2016

**COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:** 

look la Bv:

Mark Lovelace Chair, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

# INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS APPROVED:

By:

pudi

Risk Management

# LIST OF ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A-1 – Additional Construction Support Services

Attachment A-2 – Additional Design Services

Attachment C-1 - Cost Proposal for Williams Creek Bridge Construction Support

۲

Attachment C-2 – Cost Proposal for Amendment Number 2

Attachment D – Rate Schedule

Date: 7/19/16

Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Williams Creek Bridge Project No. 594209

.

# ATTACHMENT A-1

Additional Construction Support Services

.

·

,

.

...

MTCo has prepared the following additional scope of work for construction support services:

## PHASE IV - BID PHASE ASSISTANCE

### 8.1 CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES

MTCo will provide professional services for design support during construction. During the construction phase, the MTCo team will work with the County to respond to Request for Information (RFIs) and review shop drawings. Since the scope of construction support is difficult to determine and will vary depending on contractor, MTCo has provided a "budget" amount to be used on a time and materials basis. MTCo will serve as the primary point of contact for RFI's requiring responses from the design team. The design team includes Crawford Associates, Inc. (Geotechnical). The design team will provide limited observation of pile installation and be available to review pile driving logs and provide guidance to the County. MTCo will provide clarification and interpretation of the plans and specifications as needed. MTCo will distribute and facilitate review of shop drawings and product submittals among the design team. MTCo will provide plan revisions as required to provide direction to the contractor.

#### 8.2 As-Built Drawings

Upon completion of the work the RE will provide MTCo with all As-Built changes. MTCo will use the corrections to make a set of Record drawings for the County.

#### 8.3 Construction Staking

MTCo will provide cut-sheets for construction staking based on the plan set for Williams Creek Bridge. Cut-sheets will conform to the Caltrans Survey Manual for construction staking.

- Clearing Limits will be referenced for 1,500 LF +/- at 100 foot intervals along tangents and 50 foot intervals along curves, including all angle points.
- Slope Stakes will be referenced for 1,300 LF +/- at 50 foot intervals along tangents and 25 foot intervals along curves, including all EC's, BC's, and grade breaks with offsets to TOE (CP) of slope.
- 20' wide Temporary Road for traffic detour at 50 foot intervals along tangents and 25 foot intervals along curves.
- Finish Grade Stakes will be referenced for 1,300 LF +/- at 50 foot intervals along tangents and 25 foot intervals along curves, including all EC's, BC's, CR's, Angle points, Driveways and grade breaks for curb, gutter and sidewalk, or edge of pavement.
- 2 Abutments referenced horizontally at CL of each abutment.
- Abutment Fill Slope Stakes with horizontal and vertical reference.
- 4 Wing Walls referenced horizontally at CL of each Wing Wall.
- 2 New Electric Poles, 1 relocated Joint Pole, 3 Temporary Poles

#### Exclusions:

- Cut/Fill to Abutment Structures & Wing Walls.
- Staking Erosion Control.
- Staking Temporary Railing (Type K).
- Staking Temporary crash cushions, barricades and striping.
- Staking Electrical equipment, Vaults, Conduit, Signals, Controller Cabinets, Pull Boxes, Minor Signaling and appurtenance's.
- Staking Construction Area signs.
- As Built Surveys to verify quantities.
- Staking for Signs and Metal Beam Guardrail.
- Traffic control for staking it is assumed area of staking will be safe & clear of obstructions.



December 10, 2015 CAInc File No. 14-158.1

Mr. Jason Hickey Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. 7300 Folsom Bivd., Suite 203 Sacramento CA 95826

### Subject: CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES Williams Creek Bridge Replacement on Grizzly Bluff Road Bridge No. 04C-0209 Humboldt County, California

Dear Mr. Hickey,

At your request, CAInc prepared this scope and fee for geotechnical services during construction of the subject project. We reference our Foundation Report, dated April 14, 2015, as a basis for this scope of work. We understand construction is scheduled for summer 2016.

The bridge foundations will be Class 200 HP piles (14x89 sections at the abutments) with a total of 14 piles driven at Abutment 1 and 12 piles at Abutment 2. Specified tip elevations are about -19 at A-1 and -29 at A-2. Pile lengths are approximately 67 feet at A-1 and 79 feet at A-2.

Based on the presence of deep, relatively soft soils and the anticipated variable depths to meet bearing capacity, we recommend having a representative on-site during at least the driving of the first few piles. We will be available to the County Resident Engineer for consultation on other piles, as needed. If unanticipated driving conditions are encountered then additional observation and/or consultation may be required.

Our estimated fee is as follows:

Review of Final Plans and Specifications:	\$800
Pile Review (assume 3 days on-site + travel)	<b>\$7,20</b> 0
Total 🦂	\$8,000

Please call if you have questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

Crawford & Associates, Inc.,

Rick Sowers, P.E., C.E.G. Principal

Corporate Office: 4030 S. Land Park Drive, Suite C • Sacramento, CA 95822 • (916) 455-4225 Modesto: 1165 Scenic Drive, Suite B • Modesto, CA 95350 • (209) 312-7668 Pleasanton: 6200 Stoneridge Mall Road, Suite 330 • Pleasanton, CA 94588 • (925) 401-3515 Rocklin: 4220 Rocklin Road, Suite 1 • Rocklin, CA 95677 • (916) 455-4225 Uklah: 100 North Pine Street • Uklah, CA 95482• (707) 240-4400

Williams Creek Bridge Project No. 594209

# ATTACHMENT A-2

Additional Design Services

.

# Professional Services Agreement Amendment

,

.

٦

.

MTCo has prepared the following scope of work based upon discussions with the County to adjust the bridge alignment to the south in conjunction with adjusting the freeboard to clear the 100 year flood event (previous freeboard was 100 year+2 feet). The profile and alignment changes will be sufficient to avoid permanent and temporary acquisitions to the northerly parcels along Grizzly Bluff Road. The bridge barrier will be changed to a Type 80 concrete barrier, possibly with colorization or other treatment. Drainage will be revised to eliminate culverts on the north side of the road. Tapers will be shortened to the extent possible to limit the project footprint.

# PHASE I – PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING

- 1.0 PROJECT MANAGEMENT & COORDINATION
- 1.1 Project Meetings: MTCo will conduct PDT meetings during critical milestones throughout the design of the project (a total of 3 conference calls have been assumed). Additionally one meeting will be held on-site with the landowners to discuss the project design.
- 1.2 Project Management: MTCo will perform general project management activities and coordination with the County's project manager. MTCo will develop and maintain a critical path method (CPM) design schedule.
- 1.3 Quality Assurance/Quality Control: MTCo will complete the Caltrans design checklist and perform an independent review of each submittal during the agency review. Andy Lee has been assigned as Quality Control Manager for this project. As such, he will be responsible for internal and external quality control measures (i.e. verifying sound design practices internally and verifying that the subconsultants are using most recent information).
- 2.0 HYDROLOGY/HYDRAULIC STUDIES
- 2.1 Hydraulic Analysis: Avila and Associates will revise the HEC-RAS model for the proposed bridge alternative and grading plan provided by MTCo. The hydraulic variables (water surface elevation, velocity etc.) will be determined for the design discharge, 50-year and 100-year discharges. Results from the Hydraulic analysis will be provided in both tabular as well as graphical output formats for the consultant team.

Provide design exception description in the Final Hydraulic Report to be revised under Task 3 below to the Caltrans Highway Design Manual (HDM) hydraulic design criteria for bridge.

Determine the overtopping analysis for the revised bridge and adjusted roadway profiles.

Deliverable: Water surface elevation, velocity estimates and hydrologic summary table variables will be incorporated in Report to be revised under Task 2.3.

Assumptions: One bridge alternative will be examined,

2.2 Scour and Bank Protection Analysis: Avila and Associates will estimate bridge scour for the proposed bridge. Prepare a scour data table for inclusion on the bridge Foundation Plan.

Calculations will be completed to determine the need for bank protection. If bank protection is required, parameters will be provided according to the Bank and Shore Protection Manual using a layered Caltrans Design.

Assumptions: If hydraulic calculations show that bank protection is necessary, it is assumed that rock slope protection will be utilized as the bank protection. Alternative bank protection will be considered out of scope.

Deliverable: Scour estimates and bank protection parameters will be incorporated in report to be provided under Task 3.3.

2.3 Revise Draft & Final Hydraulic Report: Revise technical hydrology, hydraulics and scour. Prepare Final hydrology, hydraulics and scour report incorporating the comments from the Draft Report.

Assumptions: One review of draft final report by the consultant team, Humboldt County and Caltrans.

Deliverable: PDF version of the draft report to be provided to the consultant team via electronic mail, 3 bound copies of the final (signed and stamped) version of the report will be provided to the consultant team.

- 3.0 Revised Geotechnical Design Recommendations
- 3.1 Preliminary Foundation Memorandum: CAInc will prepare an Addendum Letter to amend the Foundation report dated April 14, 2015 and document changes in loading from the bridge shifting south and potentially lengthening. No subsurface exploration will be completed for this task.

# PHASE II – BRIDGE FINAL DESIGN

- 4.0 FINAL DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
- 4.1 100% Structure Design: MTCo will prepare revised bridge plans for a shifted bridge location. Bridge length is assumed to remain the same and redesign of the superstructure is not anticipated. Bridge design will also change the barrier type to a Type 80 bridge railing. It is anticipated that the following plan sheets will be revised.

Structure Plans	# of Sheets
General Plan	1
Deck Contours	1
Foundation Plan	1
Abutment Layout	2
Abutment Details	2
Typical Section	1
Longitudinal Section	1
Barrier Details	1
Drainage Details	1
Rock Slope Protection	1
Total Estimated Structure Plan Sheets	12

4.2 100% Roadway Plans: MTCo will filter alignment changes through the engineering plans. The plans will include typical sections; layouts; profiles; construction details; drainage and utilities, detour, and signing and striping plans. It is anticipated that the following plan sheets will be updated. The 100% resubmittal will represent a complete, biddable plan package where major design features will have been reviewed.

Roadway Plans	# of Sheets
Project Control	1
Typical Sections	1
Layout/Profile (1" = 20')	2
Construction Details	.4
Drainage and Utilities	 1
Detour Plan	1 1
Temporary Stream Diversion	<u>'</u> 1
Revegetation Plan	1
Erosion Control Plan	
Signing/Striping	

 Total Estimated Revised Roadway Plan Sheets
 12

- 4.3 Independent Structure Check: Based on the new abutment locations, the grading and abutment designs will be verified.
- 4.4 Alignment & Right-of-Way Support: MTCo will delineate additional right of way and/or easements required for the project. The County will be responsible for all necessary land surveys and securing the right-of-way and/or easements.
- 4.5 Final Plans: Based upon comments received from the County on the 100% submittal, MTCo will make final corrections to the plans and will submit to the County a bid ready set.
- 4.6 Special Provisions: MTCo will update the project special provisions (2010 Caltrans Standard Special Provisions) for plan changes associated with the revised project design. Special provisions will be submitted at the 100% and final submittals. The County's boilerplate contract language will be incorporated into the specifications.
- 4.7 Estimate: MTCo will update construction cost estimates and submit them with each plan submittal. The estimates will be comprised of unit prices placed on detailed quantity and check quantity calculations. Unit prices will be developed using current bid results from similar projects, Caltrans database information, and Caltrans' latest Construction Cost Manual.
- 4.8 Updated Drainage Calcs: MTCo will update drainage calculations and plans to eliminate culverts
- 4.9 Utility Coordination and Design: MTCo will revise utility design and coordinate with utilities for the revised relocation or elimination of relocation.
- 4.10 Conceptual Renderings: Color conceptual renderings will be prepared to illustrate to adjacent landowners the scope and impacts of the final design.

Deliverable: Conceptual rendering in PDF format showing the project impact to the adjacent landowners.

# PHASE III – ENVIRONMENTAL AND PERMITTING SUPPORT

5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL AND PERMITTING SUPPORT

Based on discussions with the County, the County anticipates submitting a NEPA Reevaluation. The current permits/plans include a revegetation plan and regrading north of the bridge for fish habitat to mitigate riparian impacts. If the revised design does not include habitat restoration due to right of way constraints, the project may need to purchase mitigation credits. MTCo has assumed habitat mitigation via the project plans and will review permits to include applicable mitigation measures and regulatory agency requirements into the plans and specifications. MTCo will also provide CAD files for the bridge and roadway design to the County for the County's use in permit applications. MTCo will also provide technical language for the County to incorporate into the permit applications.

# ATTACHMENT C-1

Cost Proposal for Williams Creek Bridge Construction Support

Professional Services Agreement Amendment

COST PROPOSAL FOR WILLIAM	MS	CR	EEK	(BI	RID	GE	CO	NS	TRI	JC	TION	SUP	PORT	<b>•</b>		<b>*</b>	Arraine 199	*2		74 T.			nis polo di la 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991 - 1991	,84, - 47 ° - 2, - 4	4 (* ••
		Ì	MARK	THO	MAS	e com	<b>IPAN</b>	Y INC	. HÖL	JRS												-	SUBCON	SULTANT	1
<b>4</b>	Principal	Engineering Manager I	Survey Manager I	Engineer V	Enginear IV	Engineer I	Engineer/Survey Tech. Assistant	Project Surveyor I	Survey Technician	Project Coordinator I	MTCO HOURS	। हिंदू उप द्रि 325.00	Lugineeving Managor -	Survey Manager	A Jeeupuy	≥	100.00	Engineer/Survey Tech. Assistant 220	Lineyor 1	Survey Technician 00000	80.08 Project Coordinator   00'08	MTCO SUBTOTAL	Grawford and Associatos, Inc.	SUBCONSULTANT SUBTOTAL	TOTAL FEE
· · · ·	i	<b>—</b>			1	۰.							1	1	l				1	1		1	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		1
8.0 Bid Assistance and Construction Support Service	95		"" ·		572 _]				Ŭ÷ .	1	·	ಕ್ಷೆಸ್ಟ್ : ಕ್ರಿಸ್ಟ್ ಕಿಂಗ್ಗ	din di	Jugar & 3	×.			<u> </u>			. en la pi	1 ana 11		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
8.0 Bidding Assistance		·				:	1	х 1	ľ										1		-	6.35 min 100			
8.1 Construction Support		16		120	80		24		[	4	244	.Bali antinanan	\$3,600	[ · · · · ·	\$17,040	\$10,560	2	\$1,560			\$320	Real and the second sec	\$8,000	\$8,000	
8.2 As-Built Drawings		2	ĵ.	4	20	40	16				82 🕴	····· · · ·	\$450		\$568	\$2,640	\$4,000	\$1,040		· ] ·		\$\$8,698	<u>'</u>	e	\$8,69
8.3 Construction Staking_			15				l		68		111	1	<u> </u>	\$2,250	Í	<u> </u>	<u>.</u>	<u> </u>	\$3,080	\$6,800	-	\$12,130	-		\$12,13
Subtotal Task 1	· · ···	18	15	124	100	40	40	28	68	4	_437		\$4,050	\$2,250	\$17,608	\$13,200	\$4,000	\$2,600	\$3,080	\$6,800	\$320	\$53.908	\$8,000	\$9,000	\$61.90
REIMBURSEABLES	ations. A <sup>an</sup> Anna a	1. 1941 - 194			1. 27 • 1.					1			1		1 		,				ar sen activ	1	h 1. Alberta - mart	a na serie a San arte na serie	
TOTAL		118	15	124	100	~40 <sup>°°</sup>	<b>40</b>	28	68	4	437	1	\$4,050	\$2,250	\$17,608	\$13,200	\$4,000	\$2,600	\$3,080	\$6,800	\$320	\$53,908	\$8,000	\$5,000	\$61,908

-

.

4

٠

.

Williams Creek Bridge Project No. 594209

# ATTACHMENT C-2

Cost Proposal for Amendment Number 2

.

.

	. Выс	TEE R	UAD	BKD	<b>10</b> 0'	LUSI	• L.L.	.0103	/AL I'U!	R AME	.NDMEI	NT NUM	IBER 2	4						- J
	·	MARK	AMOH	320	MPAN	NY INC.	HOU	185			• .	MARK T	IOMAS &	COMPAN	NY, INC. F	ÆE	suac	ONSULTA	NT FEE	ه ميش د.
						T	T			1	Γ	1		1	ii.	1 1		ľ	3 1	
PROJECT TASK	ing Manager (V	ngineer (X	ngtneer VII	inglower V	ingineer IV	ingineer (1) 	inglover Techui-	TCO HOURS	Eng Menager IV	Englower (X	Engine er VII	Snglmeer V	Engine er (V	Englanes El	Engineer Tech III	EE SUBTOTAL	viis & Associates	Crewford & Associates	THER'S SUBTOT	DOTA FEE
<ul> <li>Annual concentration of the second concentrat</li></ul>						<u> </u>		A	70.00		1.151.M	111.00	129.00	1 101.00	108.05	n Gauria Indané		0 <	°	<b>F</b>
to a survey of the second s	·	1.7		Cara D.F	الا بن ا	a	. 📑				Î		)	i	1			E)	1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
A second the second		P 75 "	· · ·	r 4	(* 1						1	. ". • · · ·	1	1		the state of the		1		
1.0 Project Management & Coordination				C			4			1	1	The state of the s	4	1						i ga na Mari 🔥
1:1 Project Meetings		20		20-				4		3,500		2.660		1	,	6,640				8,540
12 Project Matzigeruch	11	-4 -	<u> </u>	64-0	1. 7 1	* #* 1 E	2 ° C 🕅	ba5 <b>B</b>	·	700	1 L.	532	1	tit man unt	·	1,232	· · · · ·	F	· · ·	1,232
13 GNOC		( aris	8	Interior	1. 11		2	Sister and State			1.272		(	ji j		1,272		E		1
Sabozd-Teiki .	iner live	24	<u> 1</u>	24	6.6.1		<b>A</b> I	£0	(	4,204	1,272	2,192		1				Antesteal (LANAY)	State August	9,144
			<u></u>	<u> </u>	1						f.	<u>היי די</u> ית	(°							
2.0 Hydrology Alydraulic Statier		E.c.	(	( und	1		:					1	1	Sec. 1	( J	بمرتقد أأأ أأساريها			. No. 6 . 34	atalia and Constitu
2.1 Hydradic Anchsir?					12		-			ſ	li.				1	3 . Sec. 14	2,234		1.7,234	2.236
22 Scour and Bank Protection Analysis	L	لسسا	استعيت		s Lik		121				1	532		1		532	1.903		1,908	2,440
2.3 Revise Draft & Final Hydrantic Report		1		2	1 \$		1. 1.	<u></u> 2'		į		- 266	4	1	t !'	266	1.577		1.577	1.843
Seiteetal	130.17	18.004	الشنية	0.0	1	1.00	- 81 17		DERCOT	A. 20.22		75	N. 1. 192	Sec. Cyl	E	754	68,718	*	5,713	6.517
al de la contra de l			(1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	<u>f 3</u> 1	(		_	1 March 1 March 1	1	(1	[	·		1	·	And the Barry		[	-	mine Courter L
10 Gestechnical Design Recommendations		1.000		$\overline{\mathbb{C}}$	- 1	2. T.			and the state of the	6 E - C - C	1	1		Same and		akore Sie	F	1	1	
4.1 Preliminary Foundation Memo Addendarii Letter				A I	1						1	532	1	1	1	532		2.570	2.670	13,202
Sabirtal	dista	200		147	6		- <b>T</b>	4	1	k and a	- Caller	631		1	N	.532		2.870	2,570	3,202
4.1 Structure Design (100% Plans)	N/ 4	<b>H</b> 7	(	( 20 1)	16 1	1.4	40	76		į	1	2,660	1,920	- I	4,200	8,780	5	·	1	8,760
4.2 190% Roadway Films	1	2	8	.140.1	16 1	100		109		350	1 1272	5,320	1 920	10,900		19,752		1		19,752
4.3 Sporture Independent Check	1			$( \square )$	20			20			1	•	2,400	1	í .	2,400		1	1	2,400
14 Augument & Right of Way Support	1.5	1000-00	(# 7. I	4	<u> </u>	L.	. 71		1		1	53Z			š:	Sec. 48. 100. 532	(T	Spectrum Security		532
4.5 Final Plans		8	6 1	14	20	40 10	18	94		1,400	854			4,360	1,630		1		1	11,325
4.6 Special Provisions	11	1	1	1	4. 1			* * *			1	1	450	<u>}</u>	لتستنقب سا	480	1 1 1 1 W	1	1 7	
4,7 Bilingte M., and Astrony francis Littletic and an international	N. annal	-			20 1	20		44	1		12	532	2,400	2.180	ş	2. 25:112	(	1		S. 3. 12
4.4 Update Draimore Detignie restaurent an user anne en erste men der die		Pro		t	18.	1		10	1	\$ 1			1.920		{	1,920			1	1.920
4.9 Utility Coordination and Design	1	- 7			-12 1		-	12		· · · · ·	1	(;	1.440	1: i/		1,440	i	1	1	1,440
4.10 Conceptual Renderings		2	<u></u>		40 1			42	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	350	1	·	4,800	1	1	5,150		1	-	5,150
	<u> </u>		E	لتنتب	F-F		_												· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-Konnais
Senarcal	मुख्याप्पुः भ	1.	<u>.</u>	72		180 8	يسببها مستخلفه	478	1996	And the Party of t	2,226	0,576		17.440	5,080	58,902	<u></u>	1000		58,902
5.0 Environmental Documentation and Permitting Support	(	2		4	1.8.	-t-	-	14		350	-	532	080		1	1.842				1,842
Sebiocal	and the second s	2	ليشقشها			Life Law		14		350		632			(TTADA TA	1.843	1.1551.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1	1		1.842
	l .				<u>i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i </u>		1		فليتمد والمتحصي الم	6	1	1	1	a contract of the second second		CRUIP IN MARK		· · ·		Strate in the
REINDURGARIES	1,511.02		annin)	(Circle)				- <u></u>	10000	<b>1 1 1</b>	1.13	L.	SIC S	Concernant and	day and the second s	1.300	Survey and the second se		Contraction	1,300
A CONTRACT A CALL AND A		Betweening	time and a second	de marine de la companya de la comp		180 6		- anti-line in a		6.650		A DESCRIPTION OF A DESC			and the second se			Contraction Contraction of the	and the second states of the s	A

· · ·

. . - "·

÷

Williams Creek Bridge Project No. 594209

.

•

.

۸

# ATTACHMENT D

Rate Schedule

Professional Services Agreement Amendment

.

.

.

.

### MARK THOMAS & COMPANY, INC.

#### CHARGE RATE SCHEDULE "O" Expires June 30, 2016\*

#### LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SERVICES

Landscape Architect II Landscape Architect I \$189.00 per hour \$164.00 per hour

SPECIAL SERVICES Expert Witness Strategic Consulting (Principal)

\$375.00 per hour \$375.00 per hour

#### **OTHER DIRECT COSTS**

Reimbursables including, but not limited to: Printing and Materials, Filing Fees, and Field Expenses

-Cost plus 5%

**Outside Consultant Fees** 

-Cost plus 5%

\*Rates subject to escalation with new hourly rate schedule as of July 1, 2016

pg. 2- REV 1

# ATTACHMENT 4

,

Third Amendment to the Consultant Services Agreement with Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.

## THIRD AMENDMENT AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES FOR DESIGN ENGINEERING AND PROJECT DEVELOPMENT FOR REPLACEMENT OF THE WILLIAMS CREEK BRIDGE (4C-209) ON GRIZZLY BLUFF ROAD Project Number: 594209

This Third Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services dated March 25, 2014, as amended on January 12, 2016 and July 19, 2016, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and Mark Thomas & Company, Inc., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT," is entered into this 13<sup>th</sup> day of february, 2018.

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2014, COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement for Consultant Services regarding design engineering and project development for the replacement of the Williams Creek Bridge on Grizzly Bluff Road ("Consultant Services Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, on January 12, 2016, COUNTY and CONSULTANT agreed to amend the Consultant Services Agreement in order to extend the term thereof, expand the scope of services set forth therein and increase the maximum amount payable thereunder; and

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2016, COUNTY and CONSULTANT once again agreed to amend the Consultant Services Agreement in order to adjust the standard billing rate schedule and further expand the scope of services set forth therein and increase the maximum amount payable thereunder; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT now desire to further amend the Consultant Services Agreement, as amended on January 12, 2016 and July 19, 2016, to extend the term thereof to February 18, 2020.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

- 1. Section 1 Term of Agreement of the Consultant Services Agreement, as amended on January 12, 2016 and July 19, 2016, is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - 1. TERM OF AGREEMENT:
    - A. This Agreement shall begin on March 25, 2014 and shall remain in full force and effect until February 18, 2020, unless extended or terminated as provided herein.
    - B. Notwithstanding the foregoing, COUNTY shall not be obligated for payments hereunder for any future fiscal year unless or until COUNTY's Board of Supervisors appropriates funds for this Agreement in COUNTY's budget for the fiscal year. In the event that funds are not appropriated for this Agreement, then this Agreement shall terminate as of June 30 of the last fiscal year for which funds for this Agreement were appropriated. COUNTY shall notify CONSULTANT, in writing, of such non-appropriation at the earliest possible date. However, any term herein which by its nature extends beyond the expiration or termination of this Agreement, remains in effect until fulfilled, including, without limitation, unfulfilled payment obligations, and outstanding liabilities.

Third Amendment Consultant Services Agreement

2. Except as modified herein, the Consultant Services Agreement dated March 25, 2014, as amended on January 12, 2016 and July 19, 2016, shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Third Amendment and the original Consultant Services Agreement, or any prior amendments thereto, the provisions of this Third Amendment shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Third Amendment as of the first date written above.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:

(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND

(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER.

MARK, THOMAS & COMPANY, INC.:
By:
Name: Robert A. Himes
Title: President
By: R.M.Bm
Name: Matt Brogan
Title: Secretary

Date: 1-3-18

Date:	1-	3-1	18	
Date.	-		~	

# **COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:**

By:

Ryan Sundberg Chair, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

# **INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS APPROVED:**

By: XLOS

**Risk Management** 

Date: 2/13/18

Date: 1/24/18

# ATTACHMENT 5

Certificate of Liability Insurance for Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.

.

.

.

ACORD <sup>®</sup> CERTIF			<b>FICATE OF LIA</b>	BIL	TY INS	URANC	E I		(MM/DD/YYYY)		
						6/28/2017					
1 2	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES										
Ьĕ	ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF IN	SUR		DOES NOT CONSTITU	TF A (	CONTRACT	BETWEEN	THE ISSUING INSURER	21 INC 2/51 A1		
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.											
	PORTANT: If the certificate holder				nolicy	(ine) must be	andorsod			cubiect to	
l th	ie terms and conditions of the polic	, cer	tain	policies may require an e	ndorse	ment. A sta	tement on th	is certificate does not d	Confer (	ights to the	
	ertificate holder in lieu of such endo								,other i	ights to the	
1	DUCER				CONTA NAME:	CT Doris A	. Chambers	. N			
Dea	ley, Renton & Associates							FAX (A/C, No):			
(P. O. Box 12675 (A/C, No. Ext): 510 403-5090 (A/C, No):											
					INSURER(s) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #						
INSU			WTL	IOMA							
	k Thomas & Company, Inc.	WIAL	1111		INSURER B :						
229	0 N. First Street			,	INSURER C .:						
	Jose CA 95131			f	INSURER D :						
					INSURER E :					<u> </u>	
	L			<u> </u>	INSURER F :						
	VERAGES CE	RTIFI	CATI	E NUMBER: 833400832	REVISION NUMBER:						
	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F		INSU	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAY		N ISSUED TO		ED NAMED ABOVE FOR T	HE POL		
	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	PER	TAIN.	THE INSURANCE AFFORD	ED BY	THE POLICIE	S DESCRIBE	d herein is subject t			
	CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH				BEEN						
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDI	SUBF WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIME	rs		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	1						EACH OCCURRENCE	s		
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s		
								MED EXP (Any one person)	s		
	·	•						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s		
ł	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:			,							
								GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$		
								PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ \$		
								COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	s		
			1	_ ·				(Ea accident)	-		
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
								BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE			
	HIRED AUTOS							(Per accident)	\$		
			<u> </u>						\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		1					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MAD	Ξ						AGGREGATE	\$		
	DED RETENTION \$				•				s .		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						_	PER OTH- STATUTE ER			
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		]					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	1						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$		
Į	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					•		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		•	
A	Professional Liability		1	DPR9915552		7/1/2017	7/1/2018	\$2,000,000	Per Clai	im	
1	T TO COSTONIAL CLOUNTY		· ·	DI NOS IOODE		11.1.2011	11 112010	\$2,000,000	Anni Ag		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is regulred)											
				•	-				No 60	1200	
REF: MTC's #SA-14111. Bridge Design Services to Replace William Creek Bridge (4C-209) on Grizzly Bluff Road, Project No. 594209.											
	c.										
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 30 Day NOC/10 Day for NonPay of Prem								<u> 1 </u>			
County of Humboldt								ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C			
Attn: Risk Management								EREOF, NOTICE WILL : CY PROVISIONS.		LITERED IN	
	825 5th Street, Room 131	-		-	Ľ						
Eureka CA 95501					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						
· ~						R-1C.E					
]	. 1										

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

.

.

1

٠

1

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ACORD <sup>®</sup> CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE							E	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)		
9/15/2017 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.										
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).										
200 N. Almaden Blvd. 3rd Floor										
San Jose, CA 95110										
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #										
www.aseroins.com	icens	e No	. 0A91339	INSURE	RA: Travele	rs Property C	asualty Co of Amer	25674		
INSURED				INŠURE	кв: Travele	rs Indemnity	Company of CT	25682		
Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. 2290 North First Street, Suite 304	4			INSURE	RC:					
San Jose CA 95131				INSURE	RD:					
				INSURE	RE:					
				INSURE	R F :	•				
COVERAGES CEP THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES			E NUMBER: 37738355				REVISION NUMBER:			
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIF PERT	REME TAIN,	INT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF ANY	CONTRACT	OR OTHER	Document with respect D herein is subject to A	TO WHICH THIS		
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	- <u></u>		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS			
	11150	J	680-2H548914		9/15/2017	9/15/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	1,000,000		
	1	•					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	1,000,000		
				1			MED EXP (Any one person) \$	10,000		
					,		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY S	1,000,000		
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	2,000,000		
							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	2,000,000		
OTHER:				-			S			
	1	1	BA-6H189707		9/15/2017	9/15/2018	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	1,000,000		
							BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$			
					-	· ·	80DILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE c			
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)			
	1		L CUP-9E095562	.	9/15/2017	0/45/0040	Comp/Coll Ded: \$1,000 \$			
			CUF-9E090002		9/15/2017	9/15/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	4,000,000		
	-						AGGREGATE S	\$4,000,000		
A WORKERS COMPENSATION	•		XJUB4342T25017		9/15/2017	9/15/2018	PER OTH-			
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		•					✓ STATUTE ER     ER     E.L. EACH ACCIDENT S	1,000,000		
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?	'N/A	[					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE S	1,000,000		
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		l					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 5	1,000,000		
		r								
			-							
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)										
SA-14111, Bridge Design Services to Replace William Creek Bridge (4C-209) on Grizzly Bluff Road, Project No. 594209 County of Humboldt, and its affiliates, directors, officers, officials, partners, representatives, emipoyees, consultants, subconsultants, agents										
and Landlord										
NOTE: 30 DAYS NOTICE OF CANCELLATION WILL BE GIVEN EXCEPT 10 DAYS FOR NON-PAYMENT.										
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION										
SA-14111										
County of Humboldt Attn: Risk Management 825 5th Street, Room 131	. ,	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.								
Eureka CA 95501										
			·	Joe Lo	ongwello	(	<u> </u>			
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.										

,

.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

.

`

37736355 | MARKT-1 | 17/18 Master Certificate | Stephanie Scheller | 9/15/2017 10:21:21 AM (PDT) | Page 1 of 10

.

,

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID; MARKT-1

LOC #:

# ACORD

# ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page of

AGENCY Asero Insurance Services	١	NAMED INSURED Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. 2290 North First Street, Suite 304						
POLICY NUMBER		San Jose CA 95131						
CARRIER NAIC CODE		· ·						
		EFFECTIVE DATE:						
ADDITIONAL REMARKS								
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,								

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability (03/16)

HOLDER: County of Humboldt Attn: Risk Management ADDRESS: 825 5th Street, Room 131 Eureka CA 95501

General Liability Additional Insured / Waiver of Subrogation / Primary & Non-Contributory as required by written contract per form CG D3 81 09 07 Commercial Auto Liability Additional Insured / Waiver of Subrogation as required by written contract per form CA T3 53 02 15 Workers' Compensation Waiver of Subrogation as required by written contract per form WC 99 03 76 (A)-001

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. of ACORD ATTACHMENT AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: MARKT-1

LOC #:

ACORD ADDITIONAL R	MARKS SCHEDULE	Page of
AGENCY	NAMED INSURED	
Asero Insurance Services	Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.	
POLICY NUMBER	2290 North First Street, Suite 304 San Jose CA 95131	
CARRIER NAIC	ODE	
	EFFECTIVE DATE:	
ADDITIONAL REMARKS		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD F	DRM,	
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability (0.	16)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
HOLDER: County of Humboldt Attn: Risk Management		
ADDRESS: 825 5th Street, Room 131 Eureka CA 95501	<u> </u>	
	,	
THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK		•
	•	
	х	·
		,
		,
,	~	
		,
ς	t	-
	-	
· · ·		
	•	
•		
	-	
•		•
	、 、 、	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	,	
	1	
,		
· · ·		
	~	
	· ` ) ·	•
	) .	,

37736355 | MARKT-1 | 17/18 Master Certificate | Stephanie Scheller | 9/15/2017 10:21:21 AM (PDT) | Page 3 of 10

Insured: Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. Policy : 680-2H548914

Commercial General Liability CG D3 81 09 07 Page 10f 2

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLREASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

#### BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED (ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### A. The following is added to WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II):

Any person or organization that you agree in a "contract or agreement requiring insurance" to include as an additional insured on this Coverage Part but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

- a. In the performance of your ongoing operations
- **b.** In connection with premises owned by or rented to you; or
- c. In connection with "your work" and included within the "products-completed operations hazard"

Such person or organization does not qualify as an additional insured for "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal injury" for which that person or organization has assumed liability in a contract or agreement.

The insurance provided for such additional insured is limited as follows:

- d. This insurance does not apply on any basis to any person or organization for which coverage as an additional insured specifically is added by another endorsement to this Coverage Part.
- e. This insurance does not apply to the rendering of or failure to render any "professional services".
- f. The limits of insurance afforded to the additional insured shall be the limits which you agreed in that "contract or agreement requiring insurance" to provide for that additional insured, or the limits showing in the Declarations for this Coverage Part, whichever are less. This endorsement does not increase the limits of insurance stated in the LIMITS OF INSURANCE (Section III) for this Coverage Part.

- B. The following is added to Paragraph a. of 4. Other Insurance in COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIAIBLITY CONDITIONS (Section IV): However, if you specifically agree in a "contract or agreement requiring insurance" that the insurance provided to an additional insured under this Coverage Part must apply on a primary basis, or primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary to other insurance that is available to such additional insured which covers such additional insured as a named insured, and we will not share with the other insurance, provided that:
  - (1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for which coverage is sought occurs; and
  - (2) The "personal injury" for which coverage is sought arises out of an offense committed;

after you have entered into that "contract or agreement requiring insurance". But this insurance still is excess over valid and collectible other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the insured when the insured is an additional insured under any other insurance.

C. The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us ' in COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section IV):

We waive any rights of recovery we may have against any person or organization because of payments we make for "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal injury: arising out of "your work" performed by you, or on your behalf, under a "contract or agreement requiring insurance" with that person or organization. We waive these rights only where you have agreed to do so as part of the "contract or agreement requiring insurance" with such person or

Commercial General Liability CG D3 81 09 07 Page 2 of 2

.

organization entered into by you before, and in effect when, the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "personal injury" offense is committed.

D. The following definition as added to
DEFINITIONS (Section V):
"Contract or agreement requiring insurance" means that part of any contract

or agreement under which you are require to include a person or organization as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily injury" and "property damage" occurs, and the "personal injury is caused by an offense committed:

- a. After you have entered into that contract or agreement;
- **b.** While that part of the contract or agreement is in effect; and
- c. Before the end of the policy period.

37738355 | MARKT-1 | 17/18 Master Certificate | Stephanie Scheller | 9/15/2017 10:21:21 AM (PDT) | Fage 5 of 10

Policy No. BA-6H189707 Insured: Mark Thomas & Company Inc.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# **BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

#### **BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM**

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE – This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general coverage description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this endorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

- A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED
- **B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED**
- C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
- D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED
- E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS INCREASED LIMITS
- F. HIRED AUTO LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-ERAGE – INDEMNITY BASIS
- G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE GLASS

#### PROVISIONS

#### A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form during the policy period over which you maintain 50% or more ownership interest and that is not separately insured for Business Auto Coverage. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the 180th day after you acquire or form the organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier.

#### **B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED**

The following is added to Paragraph c. in A.1., Who is An Insured, of SECTION II - COVEREDAUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under a written contract or agreement between you and that person or organization, that is signed and executed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and that is in effect during the policy period, to be named as an additional insured is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which

- H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE LOSS OF USE – INCREASED LIMIT
- I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES – INCREASED LIMIT
- J. PERSONAL PROPERTY
- K. AIRBAGS
- L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR LOSS
- M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
- N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

this insurance applies and only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Section II.

- C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
  - 1. The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II - COV-ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while operating an "auto" hired or rented under a contract or agreement in an "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

- 2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5., Other Insurance, of SECTION IV - BUSI-NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:
  - b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, the following are deemed to be covered "autos" you own:
    - (1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and .
    - (2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" under a contract in an "employee's" name, with your

#### CA T3 53 02 15

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission. Page 1 of 4

#### COMMERCIAL AUTO

permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered "auto".

#### D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while using a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow in your business or your personal affairs.

#### E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED LIMITS

- 1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2), of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-ITY COVERAGE:
  - (2) Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- 2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4), of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-ITY COVERAGE:
  - (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

#### F. HIRED AUTO – LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-ERAGE – INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph (5) in Paragraph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Territory, of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-TIONS:

(5) Anywhere in the world, except any country or jurisdiction while any trade sanction, embargo, or similar regulation imposed by the United States of America applies to and pro-, hibits the transaction of business with or within such country or jurisdiction, for Covered Autos Liability Coverage for any covered "auto" that you lease, hire, rent or borrow without a driver for a period of 30 days or less and that is not an "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow from any of your "employees", partners (if you are a partnership), members (if you are a limited liability company) or members of their households.

- (a) With respect to any claim made or "suit" brought outside the United States of America, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico and Canada:
  - (i) You must arrange to defend the "insured" against, and investigate or settle any such claim or "suit" and keep us advised of all proceedings and actions.
  - (ii) Neither you nor any other involved "insured" will make any settlement without our consent.
  - (iii) We may, at our discretion, participate in defending the "insured" against, or in the settlement of, any claim or "suit".
  - (iv) We will reimburse the "insured" for sums that the "insured" legally must pay as damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance applies, that the "insured" pays with our consent, but only up to the limit described in Paragraph C., Limits Of Insurance, of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE.
  - (v) We will reimburse the "insured" for the reasonable expenses incurred with our consent for your investigation of such claims and your defense of the "insured" against any such "suit", but only up to and included within the limit described in Paragraph C., Limits Of Insurance, of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, and not in addition to such limit. Our duty to make such payments ends when we have used up the applicable limit of insurance in payments for damages, settlements or defense expenses.
- (b) This insurance is excess over any valid and collectible other insurance available to the "insured" whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis.
- (c) This insurance is not a substitute for required or compulsory insurance in any country outside the United States, its territories and possessions, Puerto Rico and Canada.

Page 2 of 4

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission. CA T3 53 02 15

You agree to maintain all required or compulsory insurance in any such country up to the minimum limits required by local law. Your failure to comply with compulsory insurance requirements will not invalidate the coverage afforded by this policy, but we will only be liable to the

- same extent we would have been liable had you complied with the compulsory insurance requirements.
- (d) It is understood that we are not an admitted or authorized insurer outside the United States of America, its territories and possessions, Puerto Rico and Canada. We assume no responsibility for the furnishing of certificates of insurance, or for compliance in any way with the laws of other countries relating to insurance.

#### G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deductible, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

#### H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE – LOSS OF USE – INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the last sentence of Paragraph A.4.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SEC-TION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses for loss of use is \$65 per day, to a maximum of \$750 for any one "accident".

I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE – TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES – INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Paragraph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL<sup>¬</sup> DAMAGE COVER-AGE:

We will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1,500 for temporary transportation expense in-. curred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type.

#### J. PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Coverage Extensions, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

#### Personal Property

We will pay up to \$400 for "loss" to wearing apparel and other personal property which is:

(1) Owned by an "insured"; and

(2) In or on your covered "auto".

This coverage applies only in the event of a total theft of your covered "auto".

No deductibles apply to this Personal Property coverage.

#### K. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclusions, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that inflate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss" set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.1.c., but only:

- a. If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Comprehensive Coverage under this policy;
- b. The airbags are not covered under any warranty; and
- .c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of \$1,000 for any one "loss".

L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR LOSS

The following is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Your duty to give us or our authorized representative prompt notice of the "accident" or "loss" applies only when the "accident" or "loss" is known to:

- (a) You (if you are an individual);
- ' (b) A partner (if you are a partnership);
- (c) A member (if you are a limited liability company);
- (d) An executive officer, director or insurance manager (if you are a corporation or other organization); or
- (e) Any "employee" authorized by you to give notice of the "accident" or "loss".

#### M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-TIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization to the extent required of you by a written contract signed and executed prior to any "accident" or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of operations contemplated by

CA T3 53 02 15

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

#### COMMERCIAL AUTO

such contract. The waiver applies only to the person or organization designated in such contract.

ĥ

#### N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2., Concealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS: The unintentional omission of, or unintentional error in, any information given by you shall not prejudice your rights under this insurance. However this provision does not affect our right to'collect additional premium or exercise our right of cancellation or non-renewal.

Page 4 of 4

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

CA T3 53 02 15



#### WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 ( A) - 001

POLICY NUMBER: (XJUB-4342T25-0-17)

## WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT – CALIFORNIA (BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 3 .0 % of the California workers' compensation premium.

Schedule

Person or Organization

Job Description

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHICH THE INSURED HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS TO FURNISH THIS WAIVER.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 09/15/2017	Policy No.	XJUB4342T25017	Endorsement No.
Insured Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.			Premium

Insurance Company

Countersigned by

DATE OF ISSUE: 09-15-17 ST ASSIGN:

Page 1 of 1